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2019 CHAMPIONSHIP

2019 TEAM RESULTS

Place Team Points
1 Ashland 38
2 Adams St. 37
3 Tiffin 34
4 Grand Valley St. 33.25
5 Academy of Art 29
Lincoln (MO) 29
7 Central Mo. 26
8 Tex. A&M-Commerce 24
St. Augustine’s 24
10 Findlay 23
Colorado St.-Pueblo 23
12 Colo. Sch. of Mines 21
13 Queens (NC) 20
Tex. A&M-Kingsville 20
13 Northwood 20
16 Chadron St. 18
17 Northwest Mo. St. 15
Western Colo. 15
19 Angelo St. 13
West Tex. A&M 13
21 UC-Colo. Springs 10
Simon Fraser 10
Wingate 10
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Colorado Mesa
25 Mo. Southern St.

Mary
27 Central St.
28 American Int'l

Pittsburg St.
30 Lindenwood
Southern Conn. St.

32 Fort Hays St. 25
33 Sioux Falls

Barton

Mount Olive

Shippensburg

Minnesota St.

38 Washburn

39 MSU Moorhead
Franklin Pierce
California (PA)
Claflin
Cedarville
Emporia St.
North Greenville

46 Ulndy
Christian Bros.
Central Washington
Rogers St.
Lenoir-Rhyne
Black Hills St.

52 Alas. Anchorage
Eastern N.M.
Stonehill
Carson-Newman
Wayne St. (NE)

57 Wheeling Jesuit
Ferris St.
Embry-Riddle
Limestone

61 Indiana (PA)
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2019 INDIVIDUAL RESULTS

60-METER DASH

Name

Jonte Baker
Mobolade Ajomale
Mason Phillips
Luxon Glor

JJ Sherman

P.J. Lotharp
Devon Moore
Jordan Johnson

200-METER DASH
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Name

Mobolade Ajomale
Mason Phillips
Rashard Clark
Brandon Parris
Jae’Len Means
Alfred Thomas
Luxen Glor
Raymone Campbell

400-METER DASH
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Name

Myles Pringle
Rashard Clark
Quinton Sansing
Brandon Parris
Derick St. Jean
Xavier Marable
Chris Donald
Omar Austin

800-METER RUN
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Name

Thomas Staines
Dennis Mbuta
Ayman Zahafi
Samuel Yaro

Hugo Arlabosse
Devundrick Walker
Ivar Moinat

Seb Anthony
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Name

Felix Wammetsberger
Daniel Wallis

Elias Geydon

Brett Meyer

Benoit Campion
Terrell Patterson
Lucas Taxter

Jerod Broadbrooks
Calahan Warren
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School

Tiffin

Academy of Art
Northwood

Mary

North Greenville
Lenoir-Rhyne
Carson-Newman
Grand Valley St.

School

Academy of Art
Northwood

Tex. A&M-Commerce
St. Augustine’s
California (PA)
Rogers St.

Mary

Lincoln (MO).

School

Ashland

Tex. A&M-Commerce
West Tex. A&M

St. Augustine’s
Claflin

Findlay

Central Mo.
Northwest Mo. St.

School

Colorado St.-Pueblo
Grand Valley St.
Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Lindenwood
Franklin Pierce
Colorado St.-Pueblo
East New Mexico
Queens (NC)

School

Queens (NC)
Queens (NC)
Adams St.

Fort Hays St.
American Int'l
Southern Conn. St.
Stonehill
Lindenwood
Embry-Riddle

Time
6.62
6.65
6.72
6.77
6.78
6.83
6.86
6.87

Time
20.88
20.96
21.17
21.17
21.37
21.41
21.48

DNF

Time
45.67
45.96
46.91
46.98
47.15
47.33
47.54
47.70

Time
1:48.64
1:49.65
1:49.81
1:50.19
1:50.41
1:50.63
1:51.25
1:57.67

Time
4:11.18
4:11.20
4:11.37
4:12.31
4:12.91
4:13.01
4:13.20
4:13.96
4:18.64

3,000-METER RUN
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10
1
12
13
14
15

5,000-METER RUN
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10
1
12
13
14
15
16

Name

Elias Geydon
Sydney Gidabuday
Zach Panning
Victor Moreau
Luke Jilian
Taylor Stack
Rowan Doherty
Daniel Wallis
Charlie Sweeney
Jacob Klemz
Josh Hoskinson
Kale Adams
Isaiah Rodarte
Zach Lundberg
Austin Pasch
Luc Hagen

Name

Sydney Gidabuday
Zach Panning
Josh Hoskinson
Gidieon Kimutai
Jacob Klemz
Dalton Graham
Charlie Sweeney
Taylor Stack
Karim Achengli
Tanner Chada
Luke Greer

Kyle Moran

Jack Mastandrea
Tom Goforth
Dane Blomquist
Luc Hagen

School

Adams St.

Adams St.

Grand Valley St.
Academy of Art
Colo. Sch. of Mines
Western Colo.
Simon Fraser
Queens (NC)
Western Colo.
Washburn

Colo. Sch. of Mines
Adams St.

Adams St.

Sioux Falls
Minnesota St.

Colo. Sch. of Mines

School

Adams St.

Grand Valley St.
Colo. Sch. of Mines
Mo. Southern St.
Washburn

Adams St.

Western Colo.
Western Colo.
Northwest Mo.St.
Grand Valley St.
Carson-Newman
Colo. Sch. of Mines
Charleston (WV)
Saginaw Valley
Adams St.

Colo. Sch. of Mines

60-METER HiIGH HURDLES
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Name

Charlie Forbes
Juan Scott

Rami Gharsalli
Charles Bowman
Sydne Davis
Serge Gilbert
Lorenzo Johnson
William Gray

School

UC-Colo. Springs
Central St.
Northwood
Shippensburg
Minnesota St.
American Int'l
West Tex. A&M
Limestone

Time
8:05.90
8:06.83
8:07.46
8:13.45
8:14.06
8:14.70
8:16.14
8:18.34
8:20.74
8:21.38
8:22.64
8:24.35
8:25.21
8:26.31
8:53.30

DNS

Time
13:46.34
13:46.87
14:07.16
14:10.44
14:11.36
14:11.98
14:12.25
14:12.67
14:15.27
14:22.78
14:26.79
14:31.87
14:33.00
14:38.72
14:56.61
15:23.04

Time
7.89
7.90
7.94
7.95
7.98
7.99
8.14
8.27

2019 Championship



4x400-METER RELAY

School
1. Tex.

A&M-Commerce

2. St Augustine’s
3. Academy of Art

4. Mount Olive

5. Ashland

6. Grand Valley St.
7. West Tex. A&M
8. Minnesota St.

9. Lincoln (MO)

10. Angelo St.
11. Northwest Mo. St.

12 Central Mo.

Names

Gabriel Peterson, Stadrian Taylor,
D’Lance Sharp, Rashard Clark

Nathan Fergusson, Jalen Jones,
Darren Alfred, Brandon Parris

Christian Carter, Roshard Williams,
Grant Sinton, Mobolade Ajomale

Arne Leppelsack, Johnny
Middlebrooks, Richard Fisher,
Tedric Shannon

Channing Phillips, Paul Murray,
Myles Pringle, Brayden Chaney

Daniel Walker, Thomas Capers,
Jaylen Hasan, Andrew McFarland

Theo Piniau, Nicolai Harting, William
Frobe, Quinton Sansing

Jaquez Wilson, Reid Diamond, Josh
Phelps, John Schuster

Tyrese Halls, Ouekie Wright,
Mohammed Kouyate, Raymone
Campbell

Nicholas Ellisor, Emmett Seals,
Ayodedokyn, Deontravous Jones

Marcus Klein, Caelon Harkey, Kevin
Schultz, Omar Austin

Chris donals, Matt Scaletty, Tanner
Skotnicki, Jacob Weber

DiSTANCE MEDLEY RELAY

School

1. Colorado St.-Pueblo

2. Simon Fraser

3. Colo. Sch. of Mines

4. Sioux Falls

5. Grand Valley St.

6. Black Hills St.
7. Alas. Anchorage

8. Western Colo.

9. Western Oregon
10. Minnesota St.
11.  Adams St.

12.  Stonenhill

Names

Patrick Scoggins, Shawn Horne,
Devundrick Walker, Thomas
Staines

Pierre-Louis Detourbe, Nate St.
Romain, Carlos Vargas, Rowan
Doherty

Vincent Workman, Triston Sisneros,
Miller Kettle, Luke Julian

Zach Lundberg, Trey Furgeson, Billy
Beseman, Mason Phillips

Jonathon Groendyk, Andrew
McFarland, Nick Salomon,
Dennis Mbuta

Jordan Theisen, Tristan Hepp, Levi
Fried, Jonah Theisen

Felix Kemboi, Nathanial Brunett,
Eduardo Orozco, Drew Johnson

Woodrow Murray-Wood, Juman
Randall, Gage Mayo, Ross
Husch

Justin Crosswhite, Gabe Arce-
Torres, Curt Knott, Tyler Jones

Jacob Wahlers, John Schuster,
Aaron Mayfield, Austin Pasch

Jackson Sayler, Evan Bell, Augie
Larranaga, Kale Adams

Jordan Theisen, Tristan Hepp, Levi
Fried, Jonah Theisen

Time

3:08.34

3:08.39

3:10.02

3:10.23

3:10.80

3:11.81

3:11.34

3:11.41

3:12.24

3:13.29

3:14.14

3:20.19

Time
09:47.9

09:48.6

09:48.6

09:48.7

09:49.5

09:49.7

09:50.0

09:50.1

09:50.8

09:51.0

09:56.8

10:11.4

HiGH JumpP

Name

Isaiah Kyle
Kevin Schultz
Cameron Burrows
Myles Pringle
Chris Cook
Ethan Harris
Shenley Allen
Tom Haug

Kolt Newell
Christian Jones
Hunter Weeks
12.  lan Duncan
Tyler Cronk
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POLE VAULT

Name

Vincent Hobbie
Kai Miller
Nolan Ellis
Connor McLean
Tommy Ansiel
Jacob Battani
Davis Bowers
Jan Jansky
Colin Borner
10.  Derek Horton
11.  Hudson Hall
11.  Trivett Jones
13.  Grant Myers
14 Milan Spisekl
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Name

Isaac Grimes

Kizan David

Ryan Brown
Lawrence Russell Jr.
Carey McLeod
Bjoern Klehn
Quincy Scott
Abraham Seaneke
9. Luxon Glor

10.  Christopher Goodwin
1. Trey Miller

12.  Brendan Watkins

13. Marcus Klein

14.  Casey Williams

15.  Tavian Stewart

16.  Louis Rollins
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TRIPLE JUMP

Name

Ryan Brown

Isaac Grimes

Jumonne Exeter

Kizan David

Adrian Broadus
Oghenefejiro Onakpoma
Abraham Seaneke

Zach Whittaker
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School
Wingate
Northwest Mo. St.
Tiffin

Ashland
MSU-Moorhead
Colorado

Mary

Washburn

Fort Hays St.
Indiana (Pa.)
Grand Valley St.
Pittsburg St.
Saint Martin's

School

Central Mo.
Pittsburg St.
Colorado Mesa
Colo. Sch. of Mines
Cedarville

Grand Valley St.
Tiffin

Central

Western Colo.
Indiana (PA)

Tex. A&M-Commerce
Angelo State
Neb.-Kearney
Southern Conn. St.

School

Chadron St.
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Barton
Emporia St.
Christian Bros.
Tiffin

West Tex. A&M
Mary

Central Mo.
Central Mo.
Mo. Southern St.

Northwest Missouri St.

Saginaw Valley
Johnson C. Smith
Pittsburg St.

School

Lincoln (MO)
Chadron St.

St. Augustine's
Lincoln (Mo.)

Mo. Southern St.
Southern Conn. St
West Tex. A&M
Central Wash.

Best Jump
2.18m (7-1 %)
2.15m (7-0 %)
2.15m (7-0 %)
2.12m (6-11 %)
2.09m (6-10 %)
2.09m (6-10 %)
2.09m (6-10 %)

2.04m (6-8 "4)

2.04m (6-8 "4)

2.04m (6-8 "4)
2.04m (6-8 "4)
2.04m (6-8 '4)
2.04m (6-8 "4)

Best Jump

5.36m (17-7)
5.36m (17-7)
5.36m (17-7)
5.26m (17-3)
5.26m (17-3)
5.16m (16-11)
5.16m (16-11)
5.16m (16-11)
5.16m (16-11)
5.06m (16-7 %)
5.06m (16-7 %)
5.06m (16-7 %)
4.96m (16-3 %)
4.96m (16-3 %)
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Best Jump
7.84m (25-8 %)
7.79m (25-6 %)
7.79m (25-6 %)
7.69m (25-2 %)

7.58m (24-10 %%)
7.57m (24-10)
7.50m (24-7 Ya)
7.43m (24-4 ')
7.36m (24-1 %)
7.29m (23-11)
7.28m (23-10 %)
7.24m (23-9)
7.22m (23-8 Y4)
7.18m (23-6 Y4)
7.12m (23-4 %)
7.02m (23-0 %)

Best Jump

16.01m (52-6 4)
15.75m (51-8 4)
15.66m (51-4 )
15.64m (51-3 %)
15.48m (50-9 %
15.42m (50-7 %)
15.27m (50-1 %)
15.05m (49-4 5)

2019 Championship



Name School Best Jump Name School Score
9. Brad Jenkins Central Mo. 15.04m (49-4 %) 8. Darius Berry Wheeling Jesuit 5,262
10.  Martin Etsey Findlay 15.03m (49-3 %) 9. Robert Sullivan Wayne St. 5,221
11.  Jahvad McDermott Carson-Newman 14.80m (48-6 %) 10.  Jack Curtis Minnesota St. 5,218
12.  Shamar Jenkins Shippensburg 14.70m (48-2%) 11.  Dragan Pesic Angelo St. 4,992
13.  Darius Weathers Wingate 14.49m (47-6 ¥2) 12.  Kodiak Landis Central Wash. 4,989
14.  Brendan Watkins Mo. Southern 14.14m (46-4 %) 13.  Trpimir Siroki Angelo St. 4,545
15.  Sir Morgan Loudd Tex. A&M-Commerce 13.97m (45-10)
16.  Elijah Calderon-Pitchford = Minnesota St. 13.33m (43-8 %)
SHoT Put
Name School Best Mark
1. Eldred Henry Findlay 20.18m (66-2 V%)
2. Colby Stinson Western Colo. 18.75m (61-6 V4)
3. Jabari Bennett Tiffin 18.55m (60-10 %)
4, Nikolas Curtiss Tiffin 18.50m (60-8 %)
5. Nathan Cummings Central Mo. 18.46m (60-6 %4)
6. Austin Hogan Ulndy 18.01m (59-1 Va
7. Dalton Lewallen Central Mo. 18.00m (59-0 %
8. Brodie Lubelski Embry-Riddle 17.92m (58-9 %)
9. Jacob Bartling Neb.-Kearney 17.75m (58-3)
10.  Austin Combs Findlay 17.46m (57-3 %)
11.  Jake Knight Northwest Nazarene 17.25m (56-7 a)
12.  Josh Boateng Tex. A&M-Commerce  17.24m (56-6 %)
13. Ryan Kelly Saginaw Valley 17.22m (56-6)
14.  Martin Knauer Queens (NC) 16.92m (55-6 V4)
15.  Eric Jackson JR Tiffin 16.91m (55-5 %)
16. Richard Cervantes Tex. A&M-Kingsville 16.81m (55-2)
17.  Tanner Barth Neb.-Kearney 16.53m (54-2 %)
18.  Ralph Casper West Chester 16.39m (53-9 V4)
WEIGHT THROW
Name School Best Mark
1. Austin Combs Findlay 21.22m (69-7 V%)
2. Brent Fairbanks Ashland 21.14m (69-4 4)
3. Nick Zak Ashland 21.06m (69-1 V4)
4. Alex Hill Ashland 20.75m (68-1)
5. Nathan Liby Central Mo. 20.57m (67-6)
6. Toryko Grace Tiffin 20.52m (67-4)
7. Cade Kalkowski Wayne St. 20.31m (66-7 %)
8. Cody Stilwell Ferris St. 20.25m (66-5 V4)
9. Kyle Hinton Washburn 20.24m (66-5)
10.  Austin Hogan Ulndy 20.03m (65-8 %)
11.  Tanner Berg Northern St. 19.52m (64-0 %)
12.  Levi Wyrick Pittsburg St. 19.51m (64-0 ")
13.  Jim Toth Ashland 19.48m (63-11)
14.  Jack Root Colo. Sch. of Mines 19.37m (63-6 %)
15.  Tristen Durr Tiffin 19.11m (62-8 %)
16.  Connor McCormick Minnesota St. 18.81m (61-8 %)
17.  Eldred Henry Findlay 18.65m (61-2 ")
18.  Dylan Kaup Wayne St. (NE) 18.50m (60-8 '%2)
19.  Nikolas Curtiss Tiffin 17.93m (58-10)
HEPTATHLON
Name School Score
1. Valentin Charles Tex. A&M-Kingsville 5,642
2. Alexandros Spyridonidis ~ Angelo St. 5,540
3. Kevin Schultz Northwest Mo. St. 5,540
4. Harry Maslen Angelo St. 5,506
5. Johnathon Harper Tex. A&M-Kingsville 5,460
6. Trey Miller Central Mo. 5,338
7. Braydon Maier Central Wash. 5,288
2019 Championship 5



HISTORY

Year

1985
1987
1988

1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

2016
2017
2018
2019

Champion

Southeast Mo. St.
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian

Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
*Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.
Abilene Christian
Grand Canyon
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.

Tiffin

Tiffin
Pittsburg St.
Ashland

No meet held in 1986.
*Participation in 2007 championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.

Coach

Joey Haines
George Williams
Don Hood
George Williams
George Williams
George Williams
George Williams
George Williams

Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
George Williams
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Wes Kittley
Jon Murray
George Williams
Jon Murray

Jon Murray

Jon Murray

Jon Murray
George Williams
George Williams
George Williams
George Williams
Damon Martin
Roosevelt Lofton
Tom Flood
George Williams
George Williams
Damon Martin

Jeremy Croy
Jeremy Croy
Russ Jewet
Jud Logan

**Championship was conducted on an oversized track.

Points

80
74
62
62
94
70
98
81

69

101
90%
86 5/6
132
85

85

80

74

74

58
55
84
66%2
88
68
105
89
49
54
72
842
45

49
63
49
38

Runner-Up

Saint Augustine’s
Mt. St. Mary’s

Minnesota St.
Abilene Christian

Southeast Mo. St.

Abilene Christian
Norfolk St.

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
NYIT

Saint Augustine’s
Western St.
Western St.
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Adams St.

Saint Augustine’s
Ashland

Adams St.
Ashland

Adams St.
Findlay

Grand Valley St.
Adams St.
Ashland

Tiffin

Adams St.

Points

48
38

31
46
36
24
24
61
44
84%
46 1/3
43
59
50
77
48
44
44
54
50
46
55
48%
49
80
72
42
a7
59%
83
40
40
a7
52
48
37

Host or Site

North Dakota St.
North Dakota St.
South Dakota

South Dakota
South Dakota
South Dakota
Saginaw Valley

South Dakota
North Dakota St.
Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Ulndy

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston

Boston
Minnesota St.
Houston
Albuquerque
Albuquerque
Minnesota St.
Birmingham, Ala.
Winston Salem, N.C.
Birmingham, Ala.

**Pittsburg St.
Birmingham, Ala.
**Pittsburg St.
**Pittsburg St.

History



TEAM

CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships.)

Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Adams St.

Tiffin

Ashland

Grand Canyon
Pittsburg St.
Southeast Mo. St.

INDIVIDUAL

CHAMPIONSHIPS

(Note: Totals include co-championships. Relays

count one for each event.)
*Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Adams St.

Ashland

Lincoln (MO)

NYIT

Central Mo.

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Western St.
Academy of Art
Lewis

Minnesota St.

Tiffin

Morehouse

Findlay

Southern Conn. St.
Augustana (SD)
Southeast Mo. St.
CSU Bakersfield
Cal St. LA

Grand Valley St.
Mo. Southern St.
Mt. St. Mary’s
Pittsburg St.

South Dakota

Tex. A&M-Commerce
N.C. Central
Shippensburg
Chadron St.
Colorado St.-Pueblo
Fort Hays St.
Grand Canyon
Johnson C. Smith
LIU Post

North Dakota

North Dakota St.
Southern Ind.
Western Ore.

Alas. Anchorage
American Intl
Angelo St.

Azusa Pacific

Colo. Sch. of Mines
Colorado Mesa

13
13
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77
61
34
28
22
13
12
12
1
10
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Hampton
Indiana (PA)
Lake Erie

Lake Superior St.
Neb.-Kearney
Queens (NC)
Sioux Falls
South Dakota St.
Ulndy

Western Wash.
Alas. Anchorage
Binghamton

Cal Poly
Carson-Newman
Central Okla.
Central St.
Central Wash.
Edinboro
Emporia St.
Ferris St.
Harding
Hillsdale
Kutztown
Limestone
Millersville

Minn. Duluth
MSU Moorhead
Morningside
MSU-Denver
Norfolk St.
Northern Colo.

Northwest Mo. St.

Saginaw Valley
Saint Martin’s
Seattle Pacific
Slippery Rock
St. Cloud St.
Stonehill
UC-Colo. Springs
UC Davis

UC Riverside
Ursuline
Wayne St. (NE)
Wheeling Jesuit
Wingate

*Saint Augustine’s had one 2007 individual cham-
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pionship vacated by the NCAA Committee on

Infractions.

History



CHAMPIONSHIPS RECORDS

(Note: Teams winning relays are credited with one individual champion-
ship; relay championships do not count as individual titles for relay-team
members.)

TRACK EVENTS

55-Meter Dash
6.06—Frederick Johnson, Hampton, March 16, 1985

60-Meter Dash
6.55—Jason Smoots, N.C. Central, March 15, 2003

200-Meter Dash
20.91—Josh Scott, Saint Augustine’s, March 13, 2010

200-Meter Dash (Oversized Track)
20.81—Lamar Hargrove, Tiffin, March 12, 2016

400-Meter Dash
46.05—Josh Scott, Saint Augustine’s, March 13, 2010

400-Meter Dash (Oversized Track)
45.67—Myles Pringle, Ashland, March 9, 2019

800-Meter Run
1:47.78—Savieri Ngidhi, Abilene Christian, March 11, 1995

800-Meter Run (Oversized Track)
1:47.23—Thomas Staines, Colorado St.-Pueblo, March 10, 2018

1,500-Meter Run
3:44.65—Savieri Ngidhi, Abilene Christian, March 11, 1995

Mile Run
4:00.34—John Kemboi, Abilene Christian, March 10, 2001

Mile Run (Oversized Track)
4:11.18—Felix Wammetsberger, Queens (NC)., March 9, 2019

3,000-Meter Run
7:56.88—Sydney Gidabuday, Adams St., March 11, 2017

3,000-Meter Run (Oversized Track)
8:01.26—Sydney Gidabuday, Adams St., March 10, 2018

5,000-Meter Run
13:42.42—Vincent Kiprop, Mo. Southern St., March 9, 2017

5,000-Meter Run (Oversized Track)
13:46.34—Sydney Gidabuday, Adams St., March 9, 2019

55-Meter High Hurdles
7.12—Deworski Odom, Saint Augustine’s, March 10, 2000 (preliminaries).

60-Meter High Hurdles
7.53—Myles Hunter, Minnesota St., March 12, 2016

1,600-Meter Relay
3:08.21—Saint Augustine’s (Ryan Hayden, Elgin Gordon, Otis Scott, Marlin
Cannon), March 11, 1995

1,600-Meter Relay (Oversized Track)
3:08.34—Tex. A&M-Commerce (Gabriel Peterson, Stadrian Taylor, D’Lance
Sharp, Rashard Clark), March 9, 2019

Distance Medley Relay
9:40.15—Western Ore. (Dustin Nading, AJ Holmberg, Josh Dempsey, David
Ribich), March 10, 2017

Distance Medley Relay (Oversized Track)
9:41.40—Western Ore. (Dustin Nading, Aaron Whitaker, AJ Holmberg,
David Ribich), March 9, 2018

FiELD EVENTS

High Jump
2.29 (7-6)—Jim Diling, Minnesota St., March 11, 2006; Keith Moffatt,
Morehouse, 3-11-2006

Pole Vault
5.51 (18-1)—Matt Hickl, Tex. A&M-Kingsville, March 6, 1999

Long Jump
7.97 (26-1%)—Sedeekie Edie, Lincoln (MO), March 11, 2016

Triple Jump
16.47 (54-0"2)—Wilbert Walker, Lincoln (MO), March 11, 2006

Shot Put
20.18 (66-2%2)—Eldred Henry, Findlay, March 9, 2019

35-Pound Weight Throw
25.08 (82-3%2)—Kibwe Johnson, Ashland, March 9, 2007

Heptathlon
5,765—Nick Lebron, Southern Conn. St., March 14-15, 2014

MISCELLANEOUS

Individual Champions, Year
7—~Abilene Christian, 1997

6—Saint Augustine’s, 1991

Individual Titles, Year
2—Peter Rono, Mt. St. Mary’s, 1988 (800-meter run, 1,500-meter run);
Savieri Ngidhi, Abilene Christian, 1994-95 (800-meter run, 1,500-meter
run); Glenn Giriffin, Abilene Christian, 1997 (shot put, 35-pound weight
throw); Musa Gwanzura, Abilene Christian, 1998 (800-meter run,
mile run); Deworski Odom, Saint Augustine’s, 1999 (55-meter dash,
55-meter high hurdles); John Kemboi, Abilene Christian, 2001-02
(800-meter run, mile run); Tim Rusan, Saint Augustine’s, 2001 (long
jump, triple jump); Terrance Woods, Abilene Christian, 2002 (triple
jump, high jump); Ivan Varbanov, Central Mo., 2003 (high jump, triple
jump); Bernard Manirakiza, Abilene Christian, 2004 (800-meter run,
mile run); Bryan Vickers, Ashland, 2006 (shot put, 35-pound weight
throw); Wilbert Walker, Lincoln (MO), 2006-08 (long jump, triple jump);
Jamaal Torrance, Saint Augustine’s, 2007 (200-meter dash, 400-meter
dash); Joe Kindred, Saint Augustine’s, 2009 (high jump, long jump);
Josh Scott, Saint Augustine’s, 2009-10 (200-meter dash, 400-meter
dash); Johnny Carter, Academy of Art, 2013 (long jump, triple jump);
DeJon Wilkinson, Saint Augustine’s, 2014 (triple Jump, long jump);
Lamar Hargrove, Tiffin, 2014 (60-meter dash, 200-meter dash); Lamar
Hargrove, Tiffin, 2015 (60-meter dash, 200-meter dash); Sydney
Gidabuday, Adams St., 2016 (3,000-meter run, 5,000-meter run);
Coy Blair, Tiffin, 2017 (shot put, weight throw); Mobolade Ajomale,
Academy of Art, 2017-2018 (60-meter dash, 200-meter dash), Sydney
Gidabuday, Adams St., 2016-2018 (3,000 meter run, 5,000 meter run).

Individual Titles, Career
6— Mobolade Ajomale, Academy of Art (60-meter dash 2016-17-18, 200-
meter dash 2017-18-19)

5— Lamar Hargrove, Tiffin (60-meter dash 2014-15, 200-meter dash 2014-
15-16); Sydney Gidabuday, Adams St. (3,000- meter run 2016-17-18,
5,000-meter run 2016-18)

4—Savieri Ngidhi, Abilene Christian (800-meter run 1994-95, 1,500-meter
run 1994-95); Deworski Odom, Saint Augustine’s (55-meter dash
1999, 55-meter high hurdles 1998-99-2000); Michael Aish, Western
St. (5,000-meter run 1999-2000-01-02); Terrance Woods, Abilene
Christian (high jump 2000-02, triple jump 1999-2002); John Kemboi,
Abilene Christian (800-meter run 2001-02, mile run 2001-02); Wilbert
Walker, Lincoln (MO) (long jump 2006-08, triple jump 2006-08); Josh
Scott, Saint Augustine’s (200-meter dash 2009-10, 400-meter dash
2009-10).

3—Keith Holley, Saint Augustine’s (triple jump 1991-92-93); Sean Robbins,
Ashland (long jump 1993-94-96); Musa Gwanzura, Abilene Christian
(800-meter run 1997-98, mile run 1998); Myles Pringle (400 M Dash
2017-18-19) Tim Rusan, Saint Augustine’s (long jump 2001, triple jump
2000-01); Jason Smoots, N.C. Central (55-meter dash 2001, 60-meter
dash 2002-03); Duane Chappell, Lewis (pole vault 2001-02-04);
Bernard Manirakiza, Abilene Christian (800-meter run 2003-04, mile
run 2004); Nicodemus Naimadu, Abilene Christian (5,000-meter run
2005-06-07); Decosma Wright, Lincoln (MO) (60-meter high hurdles
2005-06-07); Jamaal Torrance, Saint Augustine’s (200-meter dash
2007, 400-meter dash 2006-07); Nick Lara, Adams St. (800-meter
run 2006-07-08); Bryan Vickers, Ashland (shot put 2006-08, 35-pound
weight throw 2006); Joe Kindred, Saint Augustine’s, (high jump 2008-
09, long jump 2009); Drew Windle, Ashland (800-meter run 2013-14-
15); Jordan Yamoah, Tex. A&M-Kingsville (pole vault 2013-14-16).

Multiple Championships, Event
4—Michael Aish, Western St. (5,000-meter run 1999-2000-01-02).

3—Keith Holley, Saint Augustine’s (triple jump 1991-92-93); Sean Robbins,
Ashland (long jump 1993-94-96); Deworski Odom, Saint Augustine’s
(55-meter high hurdles 1998-99-2000); Jason Smoots, N.C. Central
(55-meter dash 2001, 60-meter dash 2002-03); Duane Chappell,
Lewis (pole vault 2001-02-04); Nicodemus Naimadu, Abilene Christian
(5,000-meter run 2005-06-07); Decosma Wright, Lincoln (MO) (60-
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meter high hurdles 2005-06-07); Nick Lara, Adams St. (800-meter

run 2006-07-08); Drew Windle, Ashland (800-meter run 2013-14-15);  Y6ar Winner School Time
Lamar Hargrove, Tiffin (200-meter dash 2014-15-16); Jordan Yamoah, 1997 Kempa Busby Abilene Christian 47.07
Tex. A&M-Kingsville (pole vault 2013-14-16); Mobolade .Ajomale, 1998 Jerome Young Saint Augustine’s 46.13
ﬁggcrfsmé’t_?;,é\go (60 meter dash 1;?118%'17'18)7 Sydney Gidabuday, 1999 Jason Prann Abilene Christian 47.87
2000 Paston Coke NYIT 47.18
2001 Orville Taylor NYIT 46.55
2002 Orville Taylor NYIT 4714
IN DIVI DUAL CHAMPIONS 2003 Wilan Louis Saint Augustine’s 47.67
(Note: o denotes race was run on an oversized track) 2004 Bershawn Jackson Saint Augustine’s 46.85
2005 Marvin Essor Abilene Christian 47.47
60-METER DASH 2006 Jamaal Torrance Saint Augustine’s 46.89
i . 2007 Jamaal Torrance Saint Augustine’s 46.58
Year  Winner School Time 5008 Leford Green Johnson C. Smith 47.79
2002 Jason Smoots N.C. Central 6.66 2009 Josh Scott Saint Augustine’s 47.33
2003 Jason Smoots N.C. Central 6.55 2010 Josh Scott Saint Augustine’s 46.05
2004 Clement Campbell NYIT 6.64 2011 Leford Green Johnson C. Smith 46.38
2005 Lerone Clarke Lincoln (MO) 6.71 2012 Dominic Smith American Int! 47.84
2006 Kendall Stevens Findlay 6.67 2013 Dane Hyatt Saint Augustine’s 46.71
2007 Christopher Davis N.C. Central 6.72 2014 Roxroy Cato Saint Augustine’s 47.66
2008 Brad Mueller Slippery Rock 6.65 2015 Jordan Edwards Academy of Art 46.71
2009  Kawayne Fisher Lincoln (MO) 6.64 2016 Jordan Edwards Academy of Art 47.020
2010 Kimour Bruce Lincoln (MO) 6.66 2017 Myles Pringle Ashland 46.39
2011 Kimour Bruce Lincoln (MO) 6.62 2018 Myles Pringle Ashland 45.930
2012 Dominique Hubert Grand Canyon 6.65 2019 Myles Pringle Ashland 45.670
2013 Romel Lewis Lincoln (MO) 6.66
2014 Lamar Hargrove Tiffin 672 800-METER RUN
2015 Lamar Hargrove Tiffin 6.72 . .
2016 Mobolade Ajomale Academy of Art 657 Year  Winner School Time
2017 Mobodale Ajomale Academy of Art 6.60 1985 Carl Bell Southeast Mo. St. 1:50.97
2018 Mobodale Ajomale Academy of Art 6.60 1987 Elton Lewis LIU Post 1:51.86
2019 Jonte Baker Tiffin 6.62 1988 Peter Rono Mt. St. Mary’s 1:52.89
1989 Greg Bartram Ashland 1:52.85
200-METER DASH 1990 Chris Silva Augustana (SD) 1:52.55
) . 1991 Chris Silva Augustana (SD) 1:51.52
Year  Winner School Time 4992 Dale Bahr Minnesota St. 1:52.87
2005 Michael Lawrence Minnesota St. 2125 1993 Joseph Tengelei Abilene Christian 1:51.26
2006 Philippe DeRosier Saint Augustine’s 2136 1994 Savieri Ngidhi Abilene Christian 1:49.39
2007 Jamaal Torrance Saint Augustine’s 2119 1995 Savieri Ngidhi Abilene Christian 1:47.78
2008 Bryan Haynes Fort Hays St. 21.78 1996 Manuel Joseph Lewis 1:49.62
2009 Josh Scott Saint Augustine’s 21.52 1997 Musa Gwanzura Abilene Christian 1:49.50
2010 Josh Scott Saint Augustine’s 20.91 1998 Musa Gwanzura Abilene Christian 1:52.36
2011 Terrel Cotton Lincoln (MO) 20.94 1999 Gilbert Tuhabonye Abilene Christian 1:52.26
2012 Jonathan Woodson Tex. A&M-Kingsville 21.37 2000 Andrew Neugebauer South Dakota 1:50.06
2013 Jermaine Jones Saint Augustine’s 21.03 2001 John Kemboi Abilene Christian 1:49.71
2014 Lamar Hargrove Tiffin 21.08 2002 John Kemboi Abilene Christian 1:51.05
2015 Lamar Hargrove Tiffin 2095 2003 Bernard Manirakiza Abilene Christian 1:51.52
2016 Lamar Hargrove Tiffin 20.810 2004 Bernard Manirakiza Abilene Christian 1:50.32
2017 Mobolade Ajomale Academy of Art 21.05 2005 Lucky Hadebe Abilene Christian 1:50.18
2018 Mobolade Ajomale Academy of Art 20910 2006 Nick Lara Adams St. 1:52.15
2019 Mobolade Ajomale Academy of Art 20.880 2007 Nick Lara Adams St. 1:49.73
2008 Nick Lara Adams St. 1:50.59
400-MEeTER DASH 2009 Anthony Luna MSU-Denver 1:51.99
Year Winner School Time 2010 Denise Mokaya Minnesota St. 1:51.55
1985 Jeff Gross Augustana (SD) 47.66 20 AdL{O Omot Augustana (SD) 1:51 -
1987 Tyrone Harrell Saint Augustine’s 47.61 ela el Be_nan ARETITE i 1:52'19
1988 lan Morris Abilene Christian 4702 2013 Drew Windle Ashland el
1989 Howard Burnett NYIT 47 54 2014 Drew W!ndle Ashland 1:49.73
1990 Howard Burnett NYIT 4717 2015 Drfew Windle Ashland 1:49.24
. : . . 2016 Luis Romero Tex. A&M-Commerce 1:48.750
1991 Antonio Pettigrew Saint Augustine’s 47.43 ) . ) - )
. . . - 2017 Shagquille Dill Saint Augustine’s 1:49.96
1992 Antonio Pettigrew Saint Augustine’s 47.02 ) .
. L 2018 Thomas Staines Colorado St.-Pueblo 1:47.230
1993 Robert Guy Abilene Christian 4790 " 2019 Thomas Staines Colorado St.-Pueblo 1:48 640
1994 Lenval Laird NYIT 47.20
1995 Ryan Hayden Saint Augustine’s 46.17
1996 Lenval Laird NYIT 47.47
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Year Winner School Time
Year Winner School Time 2009 Michael Crouch Queens (NC) 14:12.58
1996  Alexandr Alexin Central Mo. 40516 2010 Brian Medigovich Adams St 14:28.46
1997 Alexandr Alexin Central Mo. 40549 2011 Amos Sang Abilene Christian el
1998  Musa Gwanzura Abilene Christian 40476 2012 Laban Sialo Central Mo. Lty
1999 Nic Burrow South Dakota St. 4:03.71 2013 MIC?h Chelimo Alas. Anchorage 14:12.82
2000  Alfred Rugema Abilene Christian 40292 2014 Kevin Batt Adams St e
2001 John Kemboi Abilene Christian 40034 2015 TylerPence Southern Ind. il
2002 John Kemboi Abilene Christian 40445 2016 SydneyGidabuday ~ Adams St 14:06.09%
2003 Will Banks Western St. 4:0401 2017 Vincent Kllprop Mo. Southern St. 1.3.42.42
2004 Bernard Manirakiza Abilene Christian 4:03.83 2018 Sydney G!dabuday Adams St. 13:56'990
2005 Blfvar Beslr Western St. 4:04.38 2019 Sydney Gidabuday Adams St. 13:46.340
2006 Aucencio Martinez Adams St. 4.07.44
2007 Aucencio Martinez Adams St. 4:03.82 60-MeTER HicH HURDLES
2008 Daniel Kirwa Harding 4:12.62  Year Winner School Time
2009 Aaron Braun Adams St. 41060 5402 Tim Reetz Adams St. 7.92
2010 Aaron Braun Adams St. 40744 5403 Ricardo Moody Adams St. 7.80
2011 Mack McLain Colo. Sch. of Mines 4:08.32 5404 Ricardo Moody Adams St. 7.84
2012 Andrew Graham Adams St. 4:10.25 2005 Decosma anht Lincoln (MO) 7.81
2013 Tabor Stevens. Ad?ms St. 4:04.10 5408 Decosma Wright Lincoln (MO) 7.69
2014 Brayden Burleigh Shippensburg 41040 5497 Decosma Wright Lincoln (MO) 778
2015 Oliver Aitchison Adams St. 4:09.39 2008 Terry ngglns South Dakota 7.84
2016 Oliver Aitchison Adams St. 4:12.8% 5009 Andrew McDowell Abilene Christian 7.92
2017 Bastian Grau Southern Ind. 4:05.70 2010 Jeremy Jackson P|tt5burg St. 7.83
2018 Dustin Nadlng Western Ore. 4:13.300 2011 Tyler Sipes Grand Canyon 7.75
2019 Felix Wammetsberger  Queens (NC) 4:11.180 9010 Allen Osborn Neb.-Kearney 778
2013 Moussa Dembele Saint Augustine’s 7.84
3’000-METER RuN 2014 Ty'reak Murray Saint Augustine’s 7.78
Year Winner School Time 2015 Sean Wells Grand Valley St. 7.78
2013 Kevin Batt Adams St. 8:07.30 2016 Myles Hunter Mlnnesota St. 7.53
2014  Micah Chelimo Alas. Anchorage 81552 2017 Marshawn Scott Limestone 7.92
2015  Kevin Batt Adams St. g:01.42 2018 Juan Scott Central St. 7.83
2016 Sydney Gidabuday Adams St. 8:23.130 2019 Charlie Forbes UC-Colo. Springs 7.89
2017 Sydney Gidabuday Adams St. 7:56.88
2018 Sydney Gidabuday Adams St. 8:01.260 4x400-MEeTER RELAY
2019 Elias Geydon Adams St. 8:05.900 Year School Participants Time
1985 Southeast Mo. St. Dave Jackson, Earl Nichols, Carl Bell,  3:11.55
5,000-METER RUN Kevin Lyons
Year Winner School Time 1987 SaintAugustine’s Tyrone Harrell, Eugene McDaniel, 3:12.98
) Ernest Barrett, Trevor Graham
1985 Steven Spence Shippensburg 14:17.65 1988  Abilene Christian Aaron Philips, lan Morris, Marvin 3:12.21
1987 Charles Cheruiyot Mt. St. Mary’s 14:09.66 Brown, Ben Clay
1988 Charles Cheruiyot Mt. St. Mary’s 14:30.42 1989 NYIT Al Gumbs, Don McNaughton, 3:16.14
1989 Doug Hanson North Dakota St. 14:39.32 Livingston Harriott, Howard Burnett
1990 Doug Hanson North Dakota St. 14:47.40 1990 Saint Augustine’s  Fitchroy Morrison, Duane Johnson, 3:12.85
1991 Chris Rauber Edinboro 14:33.32 gre\lf(or \éVl"IamSy Kenneth
1992 Shannon Winkelman UC Riverside 14:33.92 rokenourr
1993 Peter De La Cerda Adams St. 142089 1991 SaintAugustine’s F'tgﬁgﬁ(};m%r:r'sgﬁaﬁeen Jn:r:?]son el
1994 Charles Mulinga Lewis 14:11.42 Antonio Pe‘ttigrew '
1995 Charles Mulinga Lewis 13:4551 1992  saintAugustine’s Gilbert Hashan, Larry Sanders, 3:18.13
1996 Thomas Korir Abilene Christian 14:20.84 Darron Bodie’ Antonio Pettigrew
1997 David Kemei Abilene Christian 14:02.90 1993 Saint Augustine’s Marco Morgan, Randall Evans, 3:16.85
1998 Elly Rono Southern Ind. 13:56.44 Darron Bodie, Larry Sanders
1999 Michael Aish Western St. 14:09.52 1994 NYIT Troy Elvie, Lenval Laird, Donovan 3:14.10
2000 Michael Aish Western St. 13:48.28 Rowe, Evan Clarke
2001 Michael Aish Western St. 13:44.27 1995 Saint Augustine’s Rygn I;itaﬁe?, E(I:gin Gordon, Otis 3:08.21
2002 Michael Aish Western St. 14:04.74 cott, Marlin ©-annon
2003 Scott Nagelkerke Western St. 14:06.22 1996 Saint Augustine’s Chlilinicg;rte,wgtrlts Scott, Elgin Gordon, 3:11.61
G S(.:Ott Nagelker!(e Wgstern St'. . LA 1997  Abilene Christian  Jason Prann, Trafton Rodgers, Sayon  3:12.82
2005 Nicodemus Naimadu Abilene Christian 13:59.64 Cooper, Kempa Busby
2006 Nicodemus Naimadu  Abilene Christian 14:07.55 1998  Abilene Christian  Jason Prann, Brian TenEyck, Lincoln ~ 3:09.46
2007 Nicodemus Naimadu Abilene Christian 14:02.87 London, Kempa Busby
2008 Daniel Kanyaruhuru Queens (NC) 14:12.85
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Year School Participants Time Year School Participants Time
1999 Morehouse Horace Steele, Jelani Liddell, Kareem  3:15.25 2014 Ashland Joshua Davis, Jacob Cook, Drew 9:49.14
Morrell, Todd Smith Windle, Brian Baum
2000 Saint Augustine’s  Kevin Buzzar, Tron Chavis, Joshua 3:11.39 2015 Adams St. Oliver Aitchison, Derek Brown, Austin 9:41.79
Hamilton, James White Anaya, Kevin Batt
2001 NYIT Warren Wilson, Orville Taylor, Paston 3:11.39 2016 American Int'l Kemani Hume, Chandler Cotton Jr., 9:48.020
Coke, Ceretsie Campbell Chad Miller, Leakey Kipkosgei
2002 Saint Augustine’s Marqueth Tard, Nathaniel McKinney, 3:12.26 2017 Western Ore. Dustin Nading, AJ Holmberg, Josh 9:40.15
Adrian Findley, Anthony Campbell Dempsey, David Ribich
2003 Lincoln MO Joseph Brown, Fabian Felix, 3:12.22 2018 Western Ore. Dustin Nading, Aaron Whitaker, AJ 9:41.400
Keyshawn Lugrand, Adrian Holmberg, David Ribich
Robinson 2019 Colorado Patrick Scoggins, Shawn Horne, 9:47.910
2004 Saint Augustine’s Jamaal Torrance, Nathaniel McKinney, 3:09.34 St.-Pueblo Devundrick Walker, Thomas Staines
Adrian Findlay, Bershawn Jackson
2005 Tex. A&M-KingsvilleCarlton Williams, Brandon Brisco, 3:13.73 HIGH JUMP
Erroll Harris, Shannon Washington
2006 SaintAugustine’s Lurias Eugene, Tim Riley, Travon Lee, 3:12.26  Year Winner School Distance
Jamaal Torrance 1985 Jim Lohr Southeast Mo. St. 2.11 (6-11)
2007 *Saint Augustine’s Lurias Eugene, Jamaal Torrance, 3:09.92 1987 Mark Blahnik Central Mo. 2.09 (6-10%%)
_ _ Andre Thompson, Randy Curry . 1988 Mike Fairchild Minnesota St. 2.21(7-3)
2008 Saint Augustine’s Alvgarl\]/gl;:%lﬁ?;omo Abney, Chris Cox, 3:12.67 1989 Darrin Moore Saint Augustine’s 212 (6-11%)
1 11
2009 Saint Augustine’s Rashaud Johnston, Antonio Abney, 3:12.42. 1990 Kyle.Colllns SO.Uth Dakotg , 2.17(7 11/2)
Travon Lee, Josh Scott 1991 Darrin Moore Sa!nt August!ne’s 217 (7-13/2)
2010 SaintAugustine’s Antonio Abney, Jason Boyd, Richard ~ 3:11.80 1992 James Shelton Sa!nt August!nes 2.18 (7-1%)
Boone, Josh Scott 1993 James Shelton Saint Augustine’s 217 (7-17%)
2011 Johnson C. Smith Winston Brown, Akino Ming, Jamille 3:09.17 1994 Tracy Heiman Chadron St. 2.08 (6-9%)
Callum, Leford Green 1995 *Sean Mahon Southern Conn. St. 2.11 (6-11)
2012 Saint Augustine’s  Kelly Fisher, Jason Boyd, James 3:14.23 1996 Sean Mahon Southern Conn. St. 2.11 (6-11)
Quarles, Josh Edmonds 1997 Gregory Roberts Morehouse 2.22 (7-3Y4)
2013 Ashland Cory Lamar, Drew Windle, Jacob 3:09.38 1998 Gregory Roberts Morehouse 2.23 (7-3%)
il belin Gl zind 1999 Kevin Dotson Mo. Southern St. 217 (7-1%)
2014 Saint Augustine’s  Joshua Edmonds, James Quarles, 31410 5000 Terrance Woods Abilene Christian 2.14 (7-0Y4)
Ellis Burkheart Jr., Roxroy Cato 2001 Hona Yona Bi Wheelina Jesuit 2'17 7.1,
2015 SaintAugustine’s Khari Herbert, Burkheart Ellis Jr., 3:12.13 ong Yong Bl 1eeling Jesul s 12)
Immanuel Huchinson, Omar 2002 Terrance Woods Abilene Christian 2.25 (7-4%)
Johnson 2003 Ivan Varbanov Central Mo. 2.14 (7-074)
2016 Lincoln (MO) Roger Blake, Faedeon Royes, Kevon 3:10.440 2004 Keith Moffatt Morehouse 2.22 (7-3")
Robinson, Miguel Barton 2005 Keith Moffatt Morehouse 2.18 (7-1%)
2017 Saint Augustine’s  Shawn Rowe, Shaquille Dill, 3:08.76 2006 Jim Dilling Minnesota St. 2.29 (7-6)
Immanuel Hutchinson, Khari 2007 Jim Dilling Minnesota St. 2.25 (7-4%)
2018 T J :erct:)r?r.t .tJ.r. Dedrian Windh 3:08.77 2008 Joe Kindred Saint Augustine’s 2.12 (6-117%)
ex. ude Christine, Dedrian Windham, :08.770 ; ; . .
A&M-Commerce D’Lance Sharp, Rashard Clark 2009 Joe‘Klndred Sa!nt August!ne’s 2.21(7-3)
. . . 2010 Christopher Copeland ~ Saint Augustine’s 2.15 (7-0%%)
2019 Tex. Gabriel Peterson, Stadrian Taylor, 3:08.340 2011 Th hill 21 ;
A&M-Commerce  D’Lance Sharp, Rashard Clark 0 Corey Thomas Stonehill 15 (7-0%)
2012 Christopher Copeland ~ Saint Augustine’s 2.21 (7-3)
*Participation in the championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on 2013 erem Belsiissm Tex. A&M-Kingsville 2.24 (7-4Y4)
Infractions. ’ ’
2014 Edward Dudley Lake Erie 2.16 (7-1)
DisTANCE MEDLEY RELAY 2015 Isaac Jean-Paul Lewis 2.21(7-3)
. . 2016 Jeron Robinson Tex. A&M-Kingsville 2.21(7-3)
Year School Participants Time 5447 Mikel Smith Saint Martin’s 2.22 (7-3Y4)
2005 Abilene Christian Bernard Manirakiza, Marvin Essor, 9:48.04 2018 Tanner Stepp Carson-Newman 217 (7-17%)
Lucky Hadebe, Nicodemus Naimadu 2019 Isaiah Kyle Wingate 218 (7-1%
2006 Adams St. Reid Ellis, Jake Streeter, Nick Lara, 9:50.48 .
Aucencio Martinez *Mahon declared champion after student-athlete from Norfolk St. declared
2007 Adams St. Nick Lara, Andrew Marquez, Josh 9:53.60 ineligible.
Streeter, Aaron Braun PoLE VAULT
2008 Grand Valley St.  Nick Polk, Troy Rock, Todd Schuster, 9:53.43
Nate Peck Year Winner School Distance
2009  Colo. Sch. of Ben Zywicki, Mark Husted, Nick 9:57.56.  49g5 John Schwepker Southeast Mo. St. 4.72 (15-6)
Mines Maynard, Mack McLain .
. 1987 Michael Cantrel Kutztown 4.73 (15-6%4)
2010 Adams St. Keegan Calmes, Andrew Graham, 9:53.33 ) ) - 3
Drew Soucy, Aaron Braun 1988 Cgmeron Miller Abilene Christian 523 (17-13/1)
2011 Shippensburg  Matt Gillette, Kyle Raguz, Pio Mandato, 9:57.25 1989 Mike Thompson Northern Colo. 5.10 (16-8%)
Bryan Beegle 1990 Brian Fisher Cal St. L.A. 5.18 (17-0)
2012 Augustana SD  Travis Beniak, Khor Kong, Henrik 9:49.06 1991 Anthony Castiglioni Cal Poly 4.90 (16-0%)
Hansson, Tom Karbo 1992 Charles Zheng Minnesota St. 5.10 (16-8%)
2013 Shippensburg Tom Kehl, Andrew Kujawski, Joel Flott,  9:45.24 1993 Mike Edwards Abilene Christian 5.25 (17-2%)
Matt Gillette 1994 Mike Edwards Abilene Christian 5.30 (17-4%)
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Year

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Mike Drummey
Ryan McGlynn
Dustin DeRosier
Andrei Skvortsov
Matt Hickl
Trevor Boler
Duane Chappell
Duane Chappell
Seth Isringhausen
Duane Chappell
Mark Zilch

Matt Campbell
Bryant Wilson
Bryant Wilson
Dan Tierney
Ryan Brown
Ryan Brown
Shane Shockey
Jordan Yamoah
Jordan Yamoah
Jagger Gran
Jordan Yamoah
Scott Greenman
Nolan Ellis
Vincent Hobbie

LoNG JumP

Year

1985
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Winner

Kerry Therwhanger
Kerry Vivett
Xavier Donaldson
Terrell Carpenter
Terrell Carpenter
Mark Mason
Mark Mason
Sean Robbins
Sean Robbins
Kevin Dilworth
Sean Robbins
Donnell Baylock
Ayodele Aladefa
Brian Hamilton
Marshall Grayson
Tim Rusan

Kevin Bartlett
Kevin Bartlett
Fabian Hutchinson
Yevgen Pashchenko
Wilbert Walker
Randall Flimmons
Wilbert Walker
Joe Kindred
Nafee Harris
Nafee Harris
Karlin Stewart
Johnny Carter
DeJon Wilkinson
Lutalo Boyce
Sedeekie Edie
Marquise Corbett
Sedeekie Edie
Isaac Grimes

School

Southern Conn. St.
North Dakota St.
St. Cloud St.
Central Mo.

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
UC Davis

Lewis

Lewis

Mo. Southern St.
Lewis

Lewis

Mo. Southern St.
Grand Valley St.
Grand Valley St.
Ashland

Western Wash.
Western Wash.
Findlay

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Siuox Falls

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Sioux Falls
Colorado Mesa
Central Mo.

School

Angelo St.
Norfolk St.

Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Ashland

Ashland

Abilene Christian
Ashland

Lewis

Abilene Christian
Binghamton
Pittsburg St.
Saint Augustine’s
Lincoln (MO)
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Morehouse
Lincoln (MO)
Saint Augustine’s
Indiana (PA)
Indiana (PA)
Grand Canyon
Academy of Art
Saint Augustine’s
Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Lincoln (MO)
Tiffin

Lincoln (MO)
Chaldron St.

Distance
5.35 (17-6%%)
5.30 (17-4%%)
5.50 (18-0%%)
5.40 (17-8%)

5.51 (18-1)
5.10 (16-8%)
5.30 (17-4%%)
5.20 (17-0%)
5.10 (16-8%)
5.10 (16-8%)

5.32 (17-5%)

5.08 (16-8)

5.33 (17-5%)

5.25 (17-2%)

5.41 (17-9)

5.16 (16-11)

5.25 (17-2%)

5.20 (17-0%)

5.30 (17-4%%)

5.20 (17-0%)
5.15 (16-10%)

5.41 (17-9)
5.35 (17-6%%)
5.25 (17-2%)
5.36 (17-6%)

Distance
7.62 (25-0)
7.59 (24-10%)
7.48 (24-6%%)
7.95 (26-1)
7.52 (24-8Y4)
7.59 (24-11)
7.94 (26-0%)
7.61 (24-11%)
7.91 (25-117%)
7.77 (25-6)
7.54 (24-9)
7.34 (24-1)
7.65 (25-1%4)
7.38 (24-2%%)
7.46 (24-5%4)
7.58 (24-10%%)
7.84 (25-8%)
7.71 (25-3%)
7.51 (24-7%)
7.61 (24-11%)
7.89 (25-10%)
7.74 (25-4%)
7.69 )
7.52 )
7.80 )
7.68 )
7.53 )
7.66 )
)

)

)

25-2%
24-8V4
25-7V4
25-2V5
24-8%5
25-1%
7.56 (24-9%
7.80 (25-7V4
7.97 (26-1%
7.81 (25-7%4)
7.76 ( 25-5%)
7.84 (25-8%)

| = — = .

TRIPLE JUMP

Year Winner

1985 Keith Presberry
1987 Stan Oporski
1988 James Browne
1989 Earl Randolph
1990 James Browne
1991 Keith Holley
1992 Keith Holley
1993 Keith Holley
1994 Chris Coleman
1995 Chris Coleman
1996 Jonathan Jordan
1997 Steve Gordon
1998 Steve Gordon
1999 Terrance Woods
2000 Tim Rusan

2001 Tim Rusan

2002 Terrance Woods
2003 Ivan Varbanov
2004 Yevgen Pashchenko
2005 Cameron Dayne
2006 Wilbert Walker
2007 Vladyslav Gorbenko
2008 Wilbert Walker
2009 Josh Honeycutt
2010 Ramon Sparks
2011 Ramon Sparks
2012 Jason Brenton
2013 Johnny Carter
2014 DedJon Wilkinson
2015 Joseph Postwaite
2016 DeVontae Steele
2017 Michael Sandle
2018 Devontae Steele
2019 Ryan Brown
SHoOT PuT

Year Winner

1985 Dave Levos
1987 Marc McFadden
1988 John Walters
1989 John Walters
1990 Paul Cochran
1991 Patrik Hennings
1992 Kerrick Johnson
1993 Mike Olson
1994 Brad Mears
1995 Ryan Keith
1996 Tambi Wenj
1997 Glenn Griffin
1998 Andy Richardson
1999 Casey Seyfert
2000 Robert Garza
2001 Casey Seyfert
2002 Conrad Woolsey
2003 Tony Thompson
2004 Chris Figures
2005 Van Mounts
2006 Bryan Vickers
2007 Lance Pfeiffer
2008 Bryan Vickers
2009 Matt Gersick
2010 Kurt Roberts

School

Southeast Mo. St.
Cal St. LA
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Cal St. LA
South Dakota
South Dakota
Abilene Christian
Saint Augustine’s
Saint Augustine’s
Abilene Christian
Central Mo.
Abilene Christian
Morehouse
Lincoln (MO)
Abilene Christian
Lincoln (MO)
Emporia St.
Abilene Christian
Abilene Christian
Lake Superior St.
Academy of Art
Saint Augustine’s
Lake Erie

Tex. A&M-Commerce
Minnesota St.
Tex. A&M Commerce
Lincoln (MO)

School

North Dakota
Lincoln (MO)
Ashland
Ashland

Ferris St.

Angelo St.

Minn. Duluth
Seattle Pacific
Central Mo.
Pittsburg St.

Cal St. LA
Abilene Christian
Uindy

Fort Hays St.
Tex. A&M-Kingsville
Fort Hays St.
Northwest Mo. St.
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
CSU Bakersfield
Ashland
Neb.-Kearney
Ashland

Adams St.
Ashland

Distance
51-4Y4)

15.65 (561-4"4)
15.94 (52-3%)
15.56 (51-0%)
15.53 (50-117%)
15.99 (52-57%)
15.86 (52-0"%)
15.47 (50-974)
15.73 (561-7"4)
15.56 (51-0%4)
16.12 (52-10%)
16.33 (53-7)
16.05 (52-8)
15.87 (52-1)
16.34 (53-7"%)
16.45 (53-11%)
15.77 (51-9)
15.59 (561-1%4)
15.73 (561-7"4)
16.09 (52-9'%)
16.47 (54-0'%)
16.23 (53-3)
16.39 (563-9%4)
15.38 (50-5"%)
15.93 (52-34)
16.15 (53-0)
15.39 (50-6)
15.87 (52-1%4)
15.80 (51-10)
15.52 (50-11)
16.09 (52-9'%)
16.11 (52-10%4)
16.25 (563-3%)
16.01 (52-6 %)

Distance

17.56 (57-7)
18.26 (59-11)
17.53 (57-6Y4)
17.24 (56-6%)
17.64 (57-1014)
17.82 (58-5%)
16.86 (55-3%)
18.18 (59-7%)
17.59 (57-8Y4)
17.72 (58-1%)
18.58 (60-11%4)
18.45 (60-614)
19.37 (63-6%)
17.01 (55-9%)
17.37 (57-0)
17.97 (58-11%)
17.67 (57-11%)
18.33 (60-1%)
18.75 (61-6V4)
19.13 (62-9%)
19.60 (64-3%)
18.61 (61-0%)
19.12 (62-8%)
17.99 (59-0%4)
19.80 (64-11%4)

History
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Year Winner School Distance Year Winner School Time

2011 Kurt Roberts Ashland 19.48 (63-11) 1990 Kenneth Brokenburr Saint Augustine’s 6.28

2012 Nick Jones Abilene Christian 18.02 (59-1%%) 1991 Wayne Watson NYIT 6.30

2013 Ryan Smith Ulndy 18.59 (61-0) 1992 Eric Clemons Lincoln (MO) 6.33

2014 Wesley Lavong Adams St. 19.50 (63-11%) 1993 Patrick Delice Tex. A&M-Kingsville 6.20

2015 Justin Dieck Lake Superior St. 17.67 (57-11%) 1994 Joe Aska Central Okla. 6.24

2016 Garrett Appier Pittsburg St. 18.87 (61-11) 1995 Randall Evans Saint Augustine’s 6.20

2017 Coy Blair Tiffin 18.91 (62-%2) 1996 LaMart Cooper Wayne St. (NE) 6.30

2018 Bo Farrow Pittsburg St. 18.96 (62-2 %2) 1997 Sayon Cooper Abilene Christian 6.24

2019 Eldred Henry Findlay 20.18 (66-2%2) 1998 Mickey Grimes Abilene Christian 6.31
1999 Deworski Odom Saint Augustine’s 6.28

35-PounD WEIGHT THROW 2000 Nic Alexander Abilene Christian 6.20

Year Winner School Distance 2001 Jason Smoots N.C. Central 6.26

1985 Ken Blanchard Southern Conn. St. 18.17 (59-77s) B55-.METER HiGH HURDLES

1996 John McEwen Morningside 18.92 (62-1)

1997 Glenn Griffin Abilene Christian 19.81 (65-0)  Year Winner School Time

1998 Dan Bourque Southern Conn. St. 20.21 (66-3%) 1985 Arnie Sapp Saint Augustine’s 7.44

1999 Jake Brooks Ashland 19.22 (63-0%) 1987 Derrick Knowles Saint Augustine’s 7.37

2000 Rich Ulm Ashland 18.90 (62-0%4) 1988 Derrick Knowles Saint Augustine’s 7.24

2001 Paul Markel Saginaw Valley 19.68 (64-7) 1989 Brett Fortune Hampton 7.31

2002 Jason Van Elst Grand Valley St. 20.05 (65-9%2) 1990 Wendell Edwards Abilene Christian 7.37

2003 Chris Nulle MSU Moorhead 19.37 (63-6%) 1991 Charles Johnson Saint Augustine’s 7.23

2004 Arnaldo Cueto CSU Bakersfield 19.99 (65-7) 1992 Wendell Edwards Abilene Christian 7.29

2005 Chris Figures CSU Bakersfield 20.55 (67-5%4) 1993 Brian Amos Abilene Christian 7.24

2006 Bryan Vickers Ashland 20.01 (65-7%) 1994 Brian Amos Abilene Christian 7.15

2007 Kibwe Johnson Ashland 25.08 (82-3'%2) 1995 Rory Norris Saint Augustine’s 7.42

2008 Robert Klenk Ashland 21.71 (71-2%) 1996 Ray Banner Cal St. LA. 7.38

2009 Drew Frizzell Central Mo. 20.90 (68-7) 1997 Charlie Thomas Morehouse 7.34

2010 Jason Stomps Hillsdale 21.55 (70-8%2). 1998 Deworski Odom Saint Augustine’s 7.34

2011 Ryan Loughney Ashland 21.99 (72-1%) 1999 Deworski Odom Saint Augustine’s 7.27

2012 Ryan Loughney Ashland 22.20 (72-10) 2000 Deworski Odom Saint Augustine’s 715

2013 Richard Quick Ashland 20.81 (68-3%s) 2001 Kevin Mitchell NYIT 7.43

2014 Justin Welch Findlay 22.24 (73-0%)

2015 Justin Welch Findlay 2207 (725) 1,500-METER RUN

2016 Jordan Crayon Ashland 21.81 (71-6%) - .

2017 Coy Blair Tiffin 2144 (70-4) oA Winner School Time

2018 Austin Combs F|nd|ay 20.99 (68 10 1/2) 1985 Rodney DeHaven South Dakota St. 3:51.23

2019 Austin Combs Findlay 2122 (697 5) 1987 Kip Cheruiyot Mt. St. Mary’s 3:49.16
1988 Peter Rono Mt. St. Mary’s 3:47.99

HEPTATHLON 1989 Brian Radle Southeast Mo. St. 3:47.53
1990 Luis Nunez LIU Post 3:52.77

Year Winner School Points 1991 Luis Nunez LIU Post 3:53.36

2009 Camille Vandendriessche Abilene Christian 5,448 1992 Matt Kiesow Augustana (SD) 3:51.89

2010 Darius Walker Central Mo. 5377 1993 Shane Healy Adams St. 3:46.42

2011 Brad Gamble Chadron St. 5456 1994 Savieri Ngidhi Abilene Christian 3:50.46

2012 Nick Lebron Southern Conn. St. 5,225 1995 Savieri Ngidhi Abilene Christian 3:44.65

2013 Brent Vogel Central Mo. 5,760

2014 Nick Lebron Southern Conn. St. 5,765

2015 Justin Balczak Azusa Pacific 5,606

2016 Shakiel Chattoo Azusa Pacific 5,554

2017 Shakiel Chattoo Azusa Pacific 5,474

2018 Spencer Jahr Colorado Mesa 19952

2019 Valentin Charles Tex. A&M-Kingsville 5,642

DISCONTINUED EVENTS

55-METER DASH

Year Winner School Time

1985 Frederick Johnson Hampton 6.06

1987 Norm McGee North Dakota 6.24

1988 Norm McGee North Dakota 6.21

1989 Kenneth Brokenburr Saint Augustine’s 6.27

History 13



Team (Years in Which Team Scored) Years 1st 2nd 3rd 4th  5th Best Finish
(Year[s])
Abilene Christian (1988-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04- 25 13 6 4 0 0 1st(1988-93-94-96-
05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13) 97-98-99-2000-02-
03-04-05-11)
Academy of Art (2013-15-16-17-18-19) 6 0 0 1 0 2 3rd (2016)
Adams St. (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11- 26 2 6 6 2 1 1st (2010-15)
12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Adelphi (2010) 1 0 0 0 0 0 35th (2010)
Alabama A&M (1993) 1 0 0 0 0 1 5th (1993)
Ala.-Huntsville (2017) 1 0 0 0 0 0 T-28th (2017)
Alas. Anchorage (2013-14-15-16-17-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2014)
Albany St. (GA) (2008) 1 0 0 0 0 0 24th (2008)
American Int'l (2010-11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19) 9 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2012)
Angelo St. (1985-91-2004-18-19) 5) 0 0 0 1 0 4th (1991)
Ashland (1987-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05- 33 1 3 2 4 3 1st (2019)
06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Augustana (SD) (1985-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-2011-12-13-14-15) 16 0 0 0 0 2 5th (1991-92)
Azusa Pacific (2015-16-17-18) 4 0 0 0 0 0 T-6th (2017)
Barton (2017-18-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 T-33rd(2019)
Bellarmine (2012-13-14) 3 0 0 0 0 0 28th (2012)
Bemidji St. (2006-07-08-10) 4 0 0 0 0 0 17th (2008)
Bentley (1988) 1 0 0 0 0 0 21st (1988)
Binghamton (1999) 1 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1999)
Black Hills St. (2015-16-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 18th (2016)
Bowie St. (2005-06-08-10-11) 5 0 0 0 0 0 27th (2005)
Bryant (2007) 1 0 0 0 0 0 24th (2007)
Cal Poly (1991-92-93) 3 0 0 0 0 0 7th (1991)
Cal Poly Pomona (2002) 1 0 0 0 0 0 36th (2002)
Cal St. L.A. (1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-96-17) 9 0 0 1 0 0 3rd (1996)
California (PA) (2008-09-10-11-13-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2008)
Carson-Newman (2015-16-18-19) 4 0 0 0 0 0 T-20th (2018)
Cedarville (2017-19) 2 0 0 0 0 0 39th (2019)
Central Mo. (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02- 34 0 0 1 6 2 3rd (1998)
03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Central Okla. (1990-92-94-99-2000) 5 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1994)
Central St. (2018)-19 2 0 0 0 0 0 T-20th (2018)
Central Wash. (2006-07-15-17-18-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 24th (2006)
Chadron St. (1994-96-98-2003-04-06-07-08-11-12-14-15-16-18-19) 15 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1994-2011)
Christian Bros. (2018-19) 2 0 0 0 0 0 T-24th (2018)
Claflin (2011-14-16-19) 4 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2014)
Clayton St. (2005-08-13) 3 0 0 0 0 0 21st (2013)
Colo. Christian 1 0 0 0 0 0 T-33rd (2018)
Colorado Mesa (2017-18-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 T-11th(2018)
Colo. Sch. of Mines 20 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2009)
(1987-2000-01-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Colorado St.-Pueblo (1992-93-2015-17-18-19) 6 0 0 0 0 0 T-9th (2018)
Concord (2006-12) 2 0 0 0 0 0 31st (2012)
CSU Bakersfield (1992-93-96-2003-04-05-06) 7 0 0 1 1 1 3rd (2003)
Dist. Columbia (1985-89) 2 0 0 0 0 0 21st (1989)
East Stroudsburg (1990-96-98-2002-03-08-09-10-11-14) 10 0 0 0 0 0 24th (1998)
Eastern N.M. (2014-18-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 T-16th (2018)
Edinboro (1991-92) 2 0 0 0 0 0 10th (1991)
Embry Riddle (2019) 1 0 0 0 0 0 T-57th (2019)
Emporia St. (1993-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-05-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15- 21 0 0 0 0 2 5th (1999-2011)
16-17-18-19)
Ferris St. (1985-87-88-89-90-92-2006-09-10-17-19) 11 0 0 0 0 0 11th (1989)
Findlay (2003-04-05-06-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19) 15 0 1 0 1 0 2nd (2015)
Fort Hays St. (1997-98-99-2000-01-02-03-06-07-08-09-13-14-17-18-19) 16 0 0 0 0 0 9th (2000)
Franklin Pierce (2015-17-19) 3 0 0 0 0 0 T-35th (2017)
Grand Canyon (2011-12-13) 3 1 0 0 0 0 1st (2012)
Grand Valley St. 19 0 1 0 3 1 2nd (2015)
(2000-01-02-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)
Hampton (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92) 7 0 0 2 0 0 3rd (1985-90)
Harding (2004-05-06-07-08-09-11-18) 8 0 0 0 0 0 8th (2008)
Hillsdale (1992-93-94-98-2000-07-08-09-10-12-14-15-16-17) 14 0 0 0 0 0 10th (2010)
Howard Payne (1985) 1 0 0 0 0 0 9th (1985)
History 14



Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

Humboldt St. (2000)

Indiana (PA) (1992-2006-07-09-10-11-19)

Johnson C. Smith (2008-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17)

Keene St. (1985-88-89-90-96)

Kentucky St. (1992-94-2000-01-10)

King (2017)

Kutztown (1987-88-91-92-99-2000-01-03-04-08-10)

Lake Erie (2011-12-13-14-15)

Lake Superior St. (2001-07-10-11-12-13-14-15-16)

Lee (2017-18)

Lenoir-Rhyne (2013-15-18-19)

Lewis (1991-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-09-10-13-
14-15-16)

Liberty (1985-87-88)

Limestone (2016-17-18-19)

Lincoln (MO) (1985-87-89-90-91-92-96-2002-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-
12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Lindenwood (MO) (2015-19)

LIU Post (1985-87-89-90-91-92-93-2001-02)

Livingstone (2002-03-04)

Lock Haven (2000-06-07-09-11-13)

Malone (2017-18)

Mansfield (2006-08-14)

Mars Hill (2010-11)

Mary (2011-19)

McKendree (2015-16-17-18)

Merrimack (2016)

Millersville (1994-96-2000)

Minn. Duluth (1992-93-94-2000-01-04-08)

Minnesota St. (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-96-99-2002-03-04-05-06-07-
08-09-10-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Minot St. (2014)

Mississippi Col. (1991)

Missouri S&T (1990-2003-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-14-16)

Missouri Western

Mo. Southern St.
(1996-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Morehouse (1997-98-99-2000-01-04-05-06-07-08-09)

Morningside (1988-92-93-94-96-97-98-99-2001)

Mount Olive (2014-17-18-19)

MSU Moorhead (2003-06-07-09-11-12-13-16-17-18-19)

MSU Denver (2008-09-10-11-13-14)

Mt. St. Mary’s (1987-88)

N.C. Central (1994-2000-01-02-03-05-06-07)

Neb. Omaha (1985)

Neb.-Kearney (1991-95-96-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-11-
12-13-14-15-18)

New Haven (1991-95-96-98-99-2004-13)

Norfolk St. (1985-87-88-91-92-93-95)

North Dakota (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-95-97-98-2000-02)

North Dakota St. (1985-87-88-89-90-92-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04)

North Florida (1997-2003)

North Greenville (2017-19)

Northern Colo. (1989-90-94)

Northern St. (2004-07-09-10)

Northwest Mo. St.
(1987-89-90-91-92-95-97-99-2000-01-02-03-05-06-07-09-10-11-19)

Northwest Nazarene (2017)

Northwood (MI) (2000-02-03-04-05-10-12-17-18-19)

NYIT (1985-87-88-89-90-91-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04)

Okla. Christian (2017-18)

Philadelphia U. (1989-90)

Pittsburg St. (1990-91-92-93-95-96-97-98-99-2000-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-
09-10-11-12-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Queens (NC) (2008-09-10-11-14-18-19)

Rogers St. (2018-19)

Saginaw Valley (1989-93-95-2000-01-03-05-09-10-11-13-15-16-18)

Years
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Best Finish
(Year[s])
20th (2000)
10th (2010)
10th (2010)
14th (1989)
14th (2010)
T-42nd (2017)
8th (1992)
9th (2014)
14th (2015)
T-38th (2017)
36th (2013)
4th (2001)

6th (1987)
15th (2017)
3rd (2005-11-16)

30th (2019)
7th (1989)
27th (2004)
24th (2007)
T-47th (2018)
21st (2014)
42nd (2011)
25th (2019)
T-23rd (2017)
41st (2016)
15th (1994)
13th (1992)
2nd (1989)

34th (2014)
28th (1991)
12th (2007)
T-29th (2018)
8th (2002)

3rd (1999)
10th (1992)
31st (2014)
16th (2003)
10th (2009)
2nd (1987)

3rd (2007)
16th (1985)
11th (2007)

15th (1995)
2nd (1992)
8th (1985)
4th (1989)
11th (1997)
T-35th (2017)
8th (1989-90)
33rd (2004)
3rd (1987)

T-33rd (2017)
13th (2019)
2nd (2001)

T-26th (2018)
16th (1989)

1st (2018)

13th (2019)
T-46th (2019)
13th (2001)

History
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Team (Years in Which Team Scored)

*Saint Augustine’s (1985-87-88-89-90-91-92-93-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-
01-02-03-04-05-06-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18)

Saint Martin’s (2005-06-15-16-17)

Saint Rose (1995-2013)

Seattle Pacific (1993-94-2007)

Seton Hill (2010-12-13-17)

Shaw (1999)

Shippensburg (1985-88-91-94-2005-07-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-18-19)

Shorter (2015-16-17-18)

Simon Fraser (2015-16-17-19)

Sioux Falls (2014-15-16-17-18-19)

SIUE (1990-91-2004-05-06-07-08)

Slippery Rock (1990-98-99-2000-02-03-08-11-13-14)

South Dakota
(1989-90-91-92-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08)

South Dakota St. (1985-87-89-90-91-92-94-95-96-97-98-99-2001-02-03-04)

Southeast Mo. St. (1985-87-88-89-90-91)

Southern Conn. St. (1985-87-88-89-90-93-94-95-96-97-98-2000-01-03-04-
05-06-07-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Southern Ind. (1990-97-98-99-2006-07-13-14-15-16-17)

Southwest Baptist (1994-95-2005-07-08-09-13-14)

St. Augustine’s (2019)

St. Cloud St. (1985-88-89-91-92-93-94-96-97-98-99-2001-02-14)

St. Joseph’s (IN) (2001-12)

St. Paul’s (2010-11)

Stanislaus St. (2001-03-05-06-07)

SFA (1985)

Stonehill (2007-08-09-10-11-12-13-14-15-18-19)

Tarleton St. (2014-15-16-18)

Tex. A&M-Commerce (2004-15-16-17-18-19)

Tex. A&M-Kingsville
(1992-93-98-99-2000-03-04-05-06-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Tiffin (2009-10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-19)

Troy (1988)

Truman (1985-87-89-95-96-97-98-2001-02-05-07)

Tusculum

UC Davis (1993-97-99-2000-01-02)

UC Riverside (1991-92-93-94-97)

UC-Colo. Springs (2001-09-14-18-19)

Ulndy (1995-96-97-98-2001-02-03-04-05-06-08-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-18-
19)

UMass Lowell (1985-87-92-97-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-10-12-13)

Virginia St. (2000-01-02-03-04-05-09-13-14-15)

Virginia Union (2009-12)

Walsh (2017)

Washburn (2019)

Wayne St. (NE) (1995-96-98-2001-11-12-16-19)

West Chester (1987-88-2007-08-10-13)

West Tex. A&M (2012-13-14-15-16-18-19)

West Va. Wesleyan (2007)

Western Ore. (2001-02-09-11-13-15-16-17-18)

Western St. (1993-94-95-96-97-98-99-2000-01-02-03-04-05-06-07-08-09-
10-11-12-13-14-15-16-17-19)

Western Wash. (2006-07-10-11-15)

Wheeling Jesuit (1997-98-99-2001-02-03-05-19)

William Jewell (2016-17)

Wingate (2015-16-17-18-19)

Winston-Salem (2012)

Wis.-Parkside (2001-02-06)

Years
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*Participation in 2007 championships vacated by the NCAA Committee on Infractions.
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Best Finish
(Year[s])

1st (1987-88-89-90-
91-92-95-2001-06-
08-09-13-14)

20th (2017)

18th (1995)

9th (1993)

35th (2010)

18th (1999)

9th (2011-14)

16th (2017)

21st (2019)

T-9th (2017)

15th (2008)

18th (2000-08)

3rd (1997)

4th (1985)
1st (1985)
3rd (2012)

7th (1998)
14th (2009)
8th (2019)
10th (1999)
36th (2012)
32nd (2011)
10th (2007)
4th (1985)
17th (2007)
25th (2014)
5th (2018)
2nd (2018)

1st (2016-17)

10th (1988)

11th (1996)

T-33rd (2018)

3rd (2000)

5th (1992)

21st (2019)

6th (1997-2004-13)

9th (1985-2012)
14th (2009)
33rd (2009)

T-49th (2017)
38th (2019)
11th (1996)
15th (1988)

16th (2016-18)
40th (2007)
T-6th (2017-18)
2nd (2002-03)

14th (2010)

5th (1998)
38th (2016)
21st (2019)
36th (2012)
19th (2006)

History
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ALL-TIME TEAM RESULTS

1985
1. Southeast Mo. St., 80
2. Saint Augustine’s, 48
3. Hampton, 27
4. (tie) South Dakota St. and SFA, 22
6. Southern Conn. St., 21
7. North Dakota St., 18
8. North Dakota, 14

9. (tie) Cal St. L.A., Howard Payne and UMass
Lowell, 12

12. Augustana (SD), 11
13. (tie) Angelo St. and Shippensburg, 10
15. Ferris St., 9

16. (tie) Central Mo., Neb. Omaha, NYIT,
Norfolk St. and St. Cloud St., 8

21. Lincoln (MO), 7

22. (tie) Dist. Columbia, Minnesota St. and
Truman, 6

25. Keene St., 4
26. LIU Post, 3
27. Liberty, 2

1986
Championships not held.

1987
1. Saint Augustine’s, 74
2. Mt. St. Mary’s, 38

3. (tie) Northwest Mo. St. and Southeast Mo.
St., 26

5. Central Mo., 20
6. Liberty, 18

7. Norfolk St., 16
8. Ashland, 15

9. (tie) Cal St. L.A., Hampton and North Dakota,
14

12. NYIT, 13

13. (tie) Lincoln (MO) and South Dakota St., 12
15. (tie) LIU Post and Minnesota St., 11

17. Kutztown, 10

18. North Dakota St., 6

19. (tie) UMass Lowell and Southern Conn. St., 5
21. Ferris St., 4

22. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 2

23. (tie) Truman and West Chester, 1

1988
1. (tie) Abilene Christian and Saint Augustine’s, 62
3. Mt. St. Mary’s, 38
4. Southeast Mo. St., 29
5. Minnesota St., 20
6. NYIT, 18
7. (tie) Ashland and North Dakota St., 16
9. North Dakota, 15
10. (tie) Hampton and Troy, 14
12. Liberty, 12
13. (tie) Cal St. L.A. and Southern Conn. St., 10
15. (tie) Morningside and West Chester, 8
17. Ferris St., 6
18. St. Cloud St., 4
19. Shippensburg, 3

20. Kutztown, 2

21. (tie) Bentley, Central Mo., Keene St. and
Norfolk St., 1

1989
1. Saint Augustine’s, 94
2. Minnesota St., 31
3. Ashland, 27
4. North Dakota St., 25
5. NYIT, 23
6. Southeast Mo. St., 22
7. LIU Post, 19
8. Northern Colo., 18
9.Cal St. LA, 17
10. Hampton, 15
11. South Dakota St., 14
12. (tie) Lincoln (MO) and North Dakota, 12
14. (tie) Keene St. and St. Cloud St., 8

16. (tie) Northwest Mo. St., Philadelphia U. and
Saginaw Valley, 6

19. (tie) Ferris St. and Southern Conn. St., 2

21. (tie) Augustana (SD), Central Mo., Dist.
Columbia, South Dakota and Truman, 1

1990
1. Saint Augustine’s, 70
2. Abilene Christian, 46
3. Hampton, 30
4. Southeast Mo. St., 27
5. North Dakota St., 26
6.Cal St. LA, 18
7.NYIT, 17
8. Northern Colo., 11

9. (tie) Augustana (SD), LIU Post, Ferris St.,
Lincoln (MO) and South Dakota, 10

14. Northwest Mo. St., 9

15. Pittsburg St., 8%

16. (tie) Central Mo. and South Dakota St., 8

18. (tie) Ashland, North Dakota and Philadelphia
U, 6

21. Minnesota St., 5

22. (tie) Slippery Rock and SIUE, 4

24. Missouri S&T, 3

25. Southern Conn. St., 2%

26. (tie) Central Okla., Keene St. and Southern
Ind., 2

29. East Stroudsburg, 1

1991
1. Saint Augustine’s, 98
2. Southeast Mo. St., 36
3. Abilene Christian, 34
4. Angelo St., 22
5. Augustana (SD), 18
6. Hampton, 17
7. (tie) Cal Poly and South Dakota St., 14
9. LIU Post, 13
10. (tie) Edinboro, Minnesota St. and NYIT, 10
13. Norfolk St., 9
14. (tie) St. Cloud St. and Shippensburg, 8
16. (tie) Neb.-Kearney and South Dakota, 7

18. (tie) North Dakota and Northwest Mo. St., 6
20. (tie) Cal St. L.A. and SIUE, 4
22. Ashland, 3

23. (tie) Kutztown, Lewis, Lincoln (MO), New
Haven and Pittsburg St., 2

28. (tie) UC Riverside, Central Mo. and
Mississippi Col., 1

1992
1. Saint Augustine’s, 81
2. (tie) Abilene Christian and Norfolk St., 24
4. Minnesota St., 22
5. (tie) Augustana (SD) and UC Riverside, 18
7. South Dakota, 16
8. (tie) Cal Poly and Kutztown, 14
10. (tie) Lincoln (MO) and Morningside, 12
12. Truman, 11
13. Minn. Duluth, 10
14. (tie) LIU Post and Northwest Mo. St., 9
16. (tie) CSU Bakersfield and Central Mo., 8
18. Colorado St.-Pueblo, 6%

19. (tie) Central Okla., Kentucky St., UMass
Lowell and St. Cloud St., 6

23. (tie) Ashland, Edinboro, Hampton, North
Dakota and South Dakota St., 4

28. North Dakota St., 3

29. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 2%

30. Pittsburg St., 2

31. (tie) Ferris St., Hillsdale and Indiana (PA), 1

1993
1. Abilene Christian, 69
2. Saint Augustine’s, 61
3. Adams St., 42
4. Western St., 21
5. (tie) Alabama A&M and CSU Bakersfield, 16
7. Ashland, 15
8. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 11
9. (tie) Cal St. L.A., NYIT and Seattle Pacific, 10
12. Norfolk St., 9%
13. (tie) Augustana (SD) and Minnesota St., 9
15. (tie) UC Riverside and Central Mo., 8
17. Hillsdale, 7
18. (tie) UC Davis and Southern Conn. St., 6
20. (tie) LIU Post and North Dakota St., 5
22. Cal Poly, 4
23. St. Cloud St., 2%

24. (tie) Colorado St.-Pueblo, Emporia St.,
Lewis, Minn. Duluth and Pittsburg St., 2

29. (tie) Morningside and Saginaw Valley, 1

1994
1. Abilene Christian, 101
2. Saint Augustine’s, 44
3. NYIT, 42
4. Ashland, 22
5. North Dakota St., 21
6. Lewis, 16
7. Central Mo., 15
8. South Dakota, 14
9. (tie) Central Okla. and Chadron St., 10
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11. (tie) UC Riverside, Hillsdale, N.C. Central
and Southern Conn. St., 8

15. (tie) Millersville, Morningside and Seattle
Pacific, 6

18. Augustana (SD), 5

19. (tie) Southwest Baptist and Western St., 4

21. (tie) Adams St. and Minnesota St., 3

23. (tie) Minn. Duluth and Northern Colo., 2

25. (tie) Kentucky St., St. Cloud St.,
Shippensburg and South Dakota St., 1

1995
1. Saint Augustine’s, 90%
2. Abilene Christian, 84%
3. Pittsburg St., 30
4. Southern Conn. St., 20
5. Adams St., 16
6. Ashland, 15
7. (tie) NYIT and Western St., 12
9. (tie) UIndy and Lewis, 10
11. (tie) Central Mo. and North Dakota St., 9
13. (tie) Emporia St. and North Dakota, 8
15. (tie) New Haven, Norfolk St. and Wayne St.
(NE), 6
18. (tie) Neb.-Kearney and Saint Rose, 4
20. Augustana (SD), 3

21. (tie) South Dakota, Southwest Baptist and
Truman, 2

24. South Dakota St., 1
25. (tie) Northwest Mo. St. and Saginaw Valley,
Ya.

Standings adjusted due to student-athlete from
Norfolk St. being declared ineligible.

1996

. Abilene Christian, 865(6
. Saint Augustine’s, 461(3
.Cal St. LA, 36

. Central Mo., 341(3

. Lewis, 22

. NYIT, 14

. (tie) North Dakota St., Pittsburg St., St. Cloud
St. and Western St., 12

11. (tie) Ashland, Morningside, Southern Conn.
St., Truman and Wayne St. (NE), 10

16. Uindy, 8
17. Lincoln (MO), 7
18. South Dakota, 6%2

19. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, Emporia St. and
Millersville, 6

22. Minnesota St., 5

23. (tie) Adams St., Keene St. and Mo. Southern
St., 4

26. (tie) Augustana (SD), Neb.-Kearney and
South Dakota St., 2

29. (tie) Chadron St., East Stroudsburg and
New Haven, 1

1997

. Abilene Christian, 132
. Saint Augustine’s, 43
. South Dakota, 29

. Central Mo., 24>

. Morehouse, 20

. Ulndy, 19

. Lewis, 18

N o b ON -
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8. St. Cloud St., 12
9. (tie) Southern Conn. St. and Western St., 10

11. (tie) Adams St., Augustana (SD),
Morningside, North Dakota St., North
Florida and Wheeling Jesuit, 8

17. North Dakota, 7

18. Pittsburg St., 6%2

19. (tie) Fort Hays St. and Northwest Mo. St., 4
21. (tie) UMass Lowell and Truman, 3

23. (tie) UC Davis, South Dakota St. and
Southern Ind., 2

26. (tie) Ashland, UC Riverside, Emporia St. and
NYIT, 1

Standings adjusted due to student-athlete from
Cal St. L.A. being declared ineligible.

1998
1. Abilene Christian, 85
2. Saint Augustine’s, 59
3. Central Mo., 34
4. Morehouse, 20
5. (tie) South Dakota and Wheeling Jesuit, 14
7. NYIT, 12

8. (tie) Emporia St., Uindy, North Dakota St.,
Southern Conn. St., Southern Ind., Tex.
A&M-Kingsville and Western St., 10

15. (tie) North Dakota and South Dakota St., 9

17. (tie) Adams St., Ashland, Augustana (SD)
and Morningside, 8

21. (tie) Fort Hays St. and Lewis, 7
23. Wayne St. (NE), 6

24. (tie) Chadron St., East Stroudsburg, New
Haven and Pittsburg St., 4

28. Hillsdale, 3

29. Neb.-Kearney, 2

30. (tie) St. Cloud St. and Slippery Rock, 172
32. Truman, 1

Standings adjusted due to student-athlete from
Abilene Christian being declared ineligible.

1999

1. Abilene Christian, 85

2. Saint Augustine’s, 50

3. Morehouse, 26

4. Central Mo., 22

5. Emporia St., 18

6. North Dakota St., 13

7. (tie) Ashland and Western St., 12
9. South Dakota St., 11

10. (tie) Binghamton, Fort Hays St., Mo.
Southern St., St. Cloud St., South Dakota
and Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 10

16. (tie) Adams St. and Lewis, 9

18. (tie) Kutztown, Shaw, Southern Ind. and
Wheeling Jesuit, 8

22. (tie) New Haven, NYIT and Pittsburg St., 6
25. Neb.-Kearney, 5

26. (tie) UC Davis, Central Okla. and
Morningside, 4

29. (tie) Minnesota St., Northwest Mo. St. and
Slippery Rock, 2

2000
1. Abilene Christian, 80
2. Saint Augustine’s, 77
3. UC Davis, 24

4. Western St., 21
5.NYIT, 19
6. Ashland, 18
7. (tie) N.C. Central and North Dakota St., 14

9. (tie) Central Mo., Fort Hays St. and South
Dakota, 12

12. Kutztown, 11

13. (tie) Grand Valley St., Lewis, Pittsburg St.
and Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 10

17. Hillsdale, 8
18. Slippery Rock, 6
19. Morehouse, 5

20. (tie) Humboldt St., Millersville and Neb.-
Kearney, 4

23. (tie) Central Okla., Colo. Sch. of Mines,
Mo. Southern St., Northwest Mo. St.,
Northwood (MI) and Southern Conn. St., 2

29. (tie) Kentucky St., Lock Haven, UMass
Lowell, Minn. Duluth, Saginaw Valley and
Virginia St., 1

2001
1. Saint Augustine’s, 74
2. NYIT, 48
3. Abilene Christian, 47
4. Lewis, 36
5. Western St., 31
6. Northwest Mo. St., 21
7. Morehouse, 20
8. Central Mo., 19
9. Wheeling Jesuit, 18
10. (tie) Ashland and UC Davis, 16
12. Fort Hays St., 15
13. Saginaw Valley, 13%2
14. Adams St., 11

15. (tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, Kentucky St. and
N.C. Central, 10

18. (tie) UMass Lowell, Morningside and North
Dakota St., 8

21. (tie) Neb.-Kearney and Southern Conn. St., 7

23. (tie) Emporia St. and Kutztown, 6

25. (tie) South Dakota and South Dakota St., 5

27. Grand Valley St., 4%

28. Virginia St., 4

29. (tie) Mo. Southern St. and St. Cloud St., 3

31. (tie) LIU Post, Stanislaus St., Lake Superior
St., Minn. Duluth, Truman and Wayne St.
(NE), 2

37. (tie) UC-Colo. Springs, Ulndy, St. Joseph’s
(IN), Western Ore. and Wis.-Parkside, 1

2002
1. Abilene Christian, 74
2. (tie) Saint Augustine’s and Western St., 44
4. South Dakota, 23%
5. Central Mo., 22
6. Northwest Mo. St., 21
7. Ashland, 19
8. (tie) Adams St. and Mo. Southern St., 17
10. (tie) NYIT and North Dakota St., 16
12. Grand Valley St., 15
13. (tie) Lewis and Pittsburg St., 14%
15. (tie) Lincoln (MO) and UMass Lowell, 14
17. (tie) N.C. Central and Wheeling Jesuit, 13
19. (tie) Fort Hays St. and North Dakota, 9
21. Truman, 8
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22. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 7

23. (tie) LIU Post, Ulndy, Neb.-Kearney and
Northwood (MI), 6

27. Wis.-Parkside, 5%
28. UC Davis, 5

29. Emporia St., 4%
30. South Dakota St., 4

31. (tie) Livingstone, St. Cloud St., Slippery
Rock and Virginia St., 3

35. East Stroudsburg, 2%,
36. (tie) Cal Poly Pomona and Minnesota St., 2
38. Western Ore., 1

2003

1. Abilene Christian, 58

2. Western St., 54

3. CSU Bakersfield, 34

4. Central Mo., 33

5. Saint Augustine’s, 32

6. Ashland, 28

7. Lincoln (MO), 26

8. Adams St., 25

9. South Dakota, 16

10. (tie) Kutztown and NYIT, 14

12. Mo. Southern St., 13

13. (tie) Uindy, North Dakota St. and Tex. A&M-
Kingsville, 11

16. (tie) MSU Moorhead and N.C. Central, 10

18. South Dakota St., 9

19. (tie) Lewis, Minnesota St. and Missouri S&T, 8

22. (tie) UMass Lowell, Neb.-Kearney and
Wheeling Jesuit, 7

25. Fort Hays St., 6%
26. Northwood (MI), 6

27. (tie) Stanislaus St., Findlay and North
Florida, 5

30. (tie) Chadron St. and Virginia St., 4

32. (tie) East Stroudsburg, Livingstone, Pittsburg
St. and Southern Conn. St., 3

36. (tie) Northwest Mo. St. and Saginaw Valley,
2
38. Slippery Rock, 1%

2004
1. Abilene Christian, 55
2. Saint Augustine’s, 50
3. Adams St., 35
4. Lincoln (MO), 33
5. North Dakota St., 23

6. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, UIndy and Western
St., 20

9. Central Mo., 18

10. NYIT, 17

11. (tie) Morehouse and Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 16

13. (tie) Harding and Lewis, 15

15. Neb.-Kearney, 13

16. (tie) Minnesota St. and Mo. Southern St., 12

18. Grand Valley St., 11

19. Pittsburg St., 10

20. (tie) Southern Conn. St. and Wheeling
Jesuit, 9

22. (tie) Minn. Duluth, Northwood (MI) and
Virginia St., 8

25. (tie) Findlay and South Dakota, 6

27. (tie) Angelo St., Livingstone, New Haven
and South Dakota St., 5

31. (tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines and Kutztown, 4

33. (tie) Northern St., SIUE and Tex. A&M-
Commerce, 3

36. Chadron St., 2
37. (tie) Ashland and UMass Lowell, 1

2005
1. Abilene Christian, 84
2. Adams St., 46
3. Lincoln (MO), 43",
4. CSU Bakersfield, 34
5. Saint Augustine’s, 3272
6. Western St., 30
7. Ashland, 28
8. Minnesota St., 2672
9. (tie) Morehouse and Northwest Mo. St., 20
11. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 18
12. Lewis, 16
13. Stanislaus St., 15
14. Findlay, 14
15. (tie) UMass Lowell and Mo. Southern St., 12
17. South Dakota, 1172
18. Grand Valley St., 11

19. (tie) Neb.-Kearney, Southern Conn. St. and
SIUE, 10

22. (tie) Pittsburg St., Truman and Virginia St., 8
25. (tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines and Harding, 6
27. Bowie St., 5%

28. (tie) Clayton St., Ulndy, Missouri S&T and
Southwest Baptist, 5

32. Wheeling Jesuit, 4

33. (tie) Central Mo. and N.C. Central, 3
35. (tie) Emporia St. and Northwood (M), 2
37. Saginaw Valley, 172

38. (tie) Saint Martin’s and Shippensburg, 1

2006
1. Saint Augustine’s, 6672
2. Abilene Christian, 55
3. Adams St., 45
4. Lincoln (MO), 44
5. Ashland, 35
6. N.C. Central, 29
7. Minnesota St., 27
8. Morehouse, 25
9. Mo. Southern St., 23
10. (tie) Central Mo. and Grand Valley St., 18
12. Harding, 17
13. Southern Conn. St., 16
14. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 14
15. South Dakota, 13
16. Chadron St., 12
17. Findlay, 10
18. Western St., 9
19. (tie) Neb.-Kearney and Wis.-Parkside, 8

21. (tie) UMass Lowell, Northwest Mo. St. and
Pittsburg St., 7

24. (tie) CSU Bakersfield, Central Wash., Saint
Martin’s and SIUE, 6

28. (tie) Bowie St., Ferris St. and Missouri S&T,
5

31. Southern Ind., 4
32. (tie) Bemidji St., Lewis, Mansfield, MSU

Moorhead, Tex. A&M-Kingsville and
Western Wash., 3

38. Lock Haven, 272
39. (tie) Concord and Ulndy, 2

41. (tie) Stanislaus St., Fort Hays St. and
Indiana (PA), 1

2007
1. *Saint Augustine’s, 88
2. Abilene Christian, 48"
3. N.C. Central, 43
4. Adams St., 38
5. (tie) Ashland and Lincoln (MO), 36
7. Morehouse, 32
8. Grand Valley St., 25
9. South Dakota, 20
10. Stanislaus St., 17
11. Neb.-Kearney, 16%2
12. (tie) Minnesota St. and Missouri S&T, 16
14. Western St., 15
15. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 12
16. Harding, 9

17. (tie) Indiana (PA), MSU Moorhead, Mo.
Southern St., Stonehill and Western
Wash., 8

22. Pittsburg St., 7%
23. Lewis, 6

24. (tie) Bemidji St., Bryant, Lock Haven, UMass
Lowell and Northwest Mo. St., 5

29. (tie) Central Mo., Central Wash.,
Shippensburg and SIUE, 4

33. Chadron St., 3%
34. (tie) Hillsdale and Lake Superior St., 3

36. (tie) Fort Hays St., Northern St., Southern
Ind. and West Chester, 2

40. (tie) Seattle Pacific, Southern Conn. St.,
Southwest Baptist, Truman and West Va.
Wesleyan, 1

*Participation in 2007 championships vacated by
the NCAA Committee on Infractions.

2008
1. Saint Augustine’s, 68
2. Abilene Christian, 49
3. Adams St., 39
4. Grand Valley St., 37
5. Ashland, 35
6. Lincoln (MO), 34
7. Minnesota St., 25
8. Harding, 20
9. Mo. Southern St., 18
10. Western St., 17
11. Emporia St., 15%
12. (tie) Fort Hays St. and South Dakota, 15
14. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 13
15. SIUE, 12
16. Hillsdale, 1172
17. Bemidji St., 11

18. (tie) Johnson C. Smith, Queens (NC) and
Slippery Rock, 10

21. (tie) California (PA), Central Mo. and
Missouri S&T, 9

24. (tie) Albany St. (GA), Mansfield, Pittsburg St.
and Southern Conn. St., 8

28. (tie) Stonehill and West Chester, 7
30. Bowie St., 6%
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31. MSU-Denver, 6

32. (tie) Clayton St., Morehouse and Neb.-
Kearney, 5

35. (tie) Minn. Duluth and Southwest Baptist, 4
37. (tie) Chadron St. and UMass Lowell, 3

39. Kutztown, 2%

40. Uindy, 2

41. East Stroudsburg, 1

2009

1. Saint Augustine’s, 105

2. Adams St., 80

3. Abilene Christian, 62

4. Ashland, 39

5. Lincoln (MO), 37

6. Central Mo., 36

7. Western St., 24

8. Pittsburg St., 20

9. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 18

10. (tie) Harding and MSU-Denver, 14

12. Grand Valley St., 127

13. Minnesota St., 12

14. (tie) Emporia St., Southwest Baptist and
Virginia St., 11

17. Queens (NC), 10

18. (tie) Indiana (PA), Missouri S&T and
Northwest Mo. St., 8

21. Hillsdale, 772

22. (tie) UMass Lowell and Morehouse, 7

24. (tie) California (PA) and Mo. Southern St., 6
26. (tie) Findlay and Johnson C. Smith, 5

28. (tie) East Stroudsburg, Lock Haven,
Saginaw Valley and Western Ore., 4

32. MSU Moorhead, 3%
33. (tie) Fort Hays St., Tiffin and Virginia Union,
3

36. (tie) Ferris St., Neb.-Kearney, Southern
Conn. St. and Stonehill, 2

40. UC-Colo. Springs, 172
41. (tie) Lewis and Northern St., 1

2010
1. Adams St., 89
2. Saint Augustine’s, 72
3. Abilene Christian, 52
4. (tie) Central Mo. and Lincoln (MO), 37
6. Pittsburg St., 31
7. Ashland, 30
8. Minnesota St., 20
9. Emporia St., 15%

10. (tie) Hillsdale, Indiana (PA) and Johnson C.
Smith, 15

13. Tiffin, 13

14. (tie) American Intl, Findlay, Kentucky St.,
Mo. Southern St. and Western Wash., 10

19. Southern Conn. St., 9

20. (tie) Bemidji St., Neb.-Kearney, Northwest
Mo. St. and Queens (NC), 8

24, (tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, UMass Lowell and
Saginaw Valley, 7

27. (tie) MSU-Denver and Stonehill, 6

29. (tie) California (PA), East Stroudsburg,
Grand Valley St., Lake Superior St.,
Missouri S&T and Western St., 5

35. (tie) Adelphi, Seton Hill and Shippensburg, 4
38. Ferris St., 3

39. St. Paul’s, 24

40. (tie) Kutztown, Lewis, Northern St. and Tex.
A&M-Kingsville, 2

44. (tie) Bowie St., Mars Hill, Northwood (MI)
and West Chester, 1

2011
1. Abilene Christian, 49
2. Ashland, 42
3. Lincoln (MO), 41
4. Central Mo., 36"
5. Emporia St., 32%
6. Saint Augustine’s, 29
7.Adams St., 24
8. Grand Canyon, 22
9. (tie) Chadron St. and Shippensburg, 21

11. (tie) Augustana (SD), Colo. Sch. of Mines
and Johnson C. Smith, 20

14. Findlay, 19

15. Indiana (PA), 18

16. (tie) Lake Erie and Stonehill, 16

18. (tie) Pittsburg St. and Queens (NC), 15
20. Grand Valley St., 14

21. Western Wash., 12

22. MSU-Denver, 11

23. MSU Moorhead, 10

24. (tie) American Intl and Southern Conn. St.,

26. Ulndy, 8

27. (tie) Harding, Lake Superior St. and Mary, 6

30. (tie) Northwest Mo. St. and Slippery Rock, 5

32. (tie) St. Paul's and Western St., 4%
4. (

34. (tie) Claflin, East Stroudsburg, Saginaw
Valley and Tiffin, 4

38. (tie) Bowie St., California (PA), Wayne St.
(NE) and Western Ore., 3

42. (tie) Lock Haven, Mars Hill, Neb.-Kearney
and Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 2

2012
1. Grand Canyon, 54
2. Adams St., 47
3. Southern Conn. St., 39
4. Findlay, 35
5. Saint Augustine’s, 34
6. Central Mo., 31
7. Ashland, 29
8. Ulndy, 27
9. UMass Lowell, 23
10. (tie) American Int'l and Lincoln (MO), 22

12. (tie) Johnson C. Smith and Neb.-Kearney,
21

14. (tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines and Tex. A&M-
Kingsville, 19

16. Minnesota St., 16

17. Western St., 15

18. (tie) Lake Superior St. and Pittsburg St., 14

20. (tie) Abilene Christian and Chadron St., 12

22. (tie) Augustana (SD), Grand Valley St. and
Shippensburg, 10

25. Stonehill, 9

26. (tie) Emporia St. and MSU Moorhead, 7
28. (tie) Bellarmine and Tiffin, 6

30. Northwood (MI), 5

31. (tie) Concord, Hillsdale and Lake Erie, 4

34. (tie) Missouri S&T and Wayne St. (NE), 3

36. (tie) St. Joseph’s (IN), Seton Hill, Virginia
Union and Winston-Salem, 2

40. (tie) Mo. Southern St. and West Tex. A&M, 1

2013
1. Saint Augustine’s, 72
2. Ashland, 59%,
3. Adams St., 55
4. Grand Valley St., 43'2
5. Minnesota St., 31
6. Ulndy, 30
7. Central Mo., 29
8. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 26
9. Lincoln (MO), 25
10. Grand Canyon, 24,
11. Academy of Art, 20
12. Shippensburg, 18
13. Western St., 17
14. Alas. Anchorage, 15
15. (tie) Findlay, Johnson C. Smith, and Lake

Erie, 13

18. American Int'l, 12
19. Stonehill, 10%
20. Southwest Baptist, 10

21. (tie) Clayton St., Emporia St., Lake Superior
St., UMass Lowell, Mo. Southern St.,
Slippery Rock and Southern Conn. St., 8

28. (tie) MSU Moorhead and Southern Ind., 7

30. (tie) Colo. Sch. of Mines, MSU-Denver,
Saginaw Valley, Western Ore., and West
Tex. A&M, 5

35. Fort Hays St., 4

36. (tie) Bellarmine, Lenoir-Rhyne , Lock Haven,
and Seton Hill, 3

40. (tie) Abilene Christian, California (PA), Neb.-
Kearney, New Haven, and Saint Rose, 2

45. (tie) Augustana (SD), Lewis, Tiffin, Virginia
St., and West Chester, 1

2014
1. Saint Augustine’s, 8472
2. Adams St., 83
3. Ashland, 48
4. Minnesota St., 38
5. Tiffin, 37
6. Grand Valley St., 297>
7. Tex. A&M-Kingville, 27
8. Findlay, 24
9. (tie) Alas. Anchorage, Shippensburg and Lake
Erie,18
12. Southern Conn. St., 16
13. Southern Ind., 15
14. Pittsburgh St., 14
15. Lincoln (MO), 13
16. (tie) SW Baptist and Neb.-Kearney, 12
18. Western St., 11
19. (tie) Hillsdale and Mo. Southern St., 10

21. (tie) Lake Superior St., Mansfield, Claflin and
Chadron St., 8

25. (tie) Johnson C. Smith, East Stroudsburg,
Eastern N.M., Tarleton St., Sioux Falls and
Ulndy, 6

31. (tie) Bellarmine, Central Mo. and Mount
Olive, 5
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34. (tie) Queens (NC), Minot St., Emporia St.
and Virginia St., 4

38. (tie) St. Cloud St., Missouri S&T and
Augustana (SD), 3

41. (tie) Lewis and Fort Hays St., 2%

43. (tie) West Tex. A&M, MSU-Denver, Stonehill
and American Int'l., 2

47. (tie) Col.-Colorado Springs, Colo. Sch. of
Mines and Slippery Rock, 1

2015
1. Adams St., 45
2. (tie) Findlay, Grand Valley St., 40
4. Ashland, 36
5. Saint Augustine’s, 32
6. Tiffin, 28
7.Southern Ind., 25
8.(tie) Academy of Art, Lewis, 24
10. Western St., 23
11. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 22
12. Tex. A&M-Commerce, 21
13. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 19
14. (tie) Hillsdale, Lake Superior St., 18

16. (tie) Azusa Pacific, Colorado St.-Pueblo, Mo.

Southern St., 16

19. (tie) Central Mo., Johnson C. Smith, Sioux
Falls, 14

22. (tie) Chadron St., West Tex. A&M, 11
24, (tie) Lake Erie, Pittsburg St., 10
26. (tie) Neb.-Kearney, Southern Conn. St., 9

28. (tie) Alas.-Anchorage, Black Hills St.,
Emporia St., Western Wash., 8

32. Minnesota St., 7

33. (tie) Stonehill, Tarleton St., 6

35. (tie) Shorter, Virginia St., Western Ore., 5

38. (tie) Ulndy, Lincoln (MO), McKendree, 4

41. (tie) Franklin Pierce, Simon Fraser, 3

43. (tie) Carson-Newman, Saint Martin’s,
Shippensburg, Wingate, 2

47. (tie) American Int'l, Central Wash., Lenoir-
Rhyne, Lindenwood (MO), Saginaw Valley,
1

2016
1. Tiffin, 49
2. Adams St., 47
3. (tie) Academy of Art and Lincoln (MO), 39
5. Grand Valley St., 38%4
6. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 30
7. Pittsburg St., 29
8. Tex. A&M-Commerce, 27
9. Saint Augustine’s, 22
10. Ashland, 19
11. (tie) Central Mo. and Lewis, 18
13. Colo. Sch. of Mines, 17
14. (tie) Alas. Anchorage and American Int'l, 16
16. (tie) Johnson C. Smith and West Tex. A&M, 15
18. Black Hills St., 14
19. Minnesota St., 13%
20. Chadron St., 11
21. Findlay, 10%

22. (tie) Azusa Pacific, Shorter, Southern Conn.
St. and Western St., 10

26. (tie) Southern Ind. and Western Ore., 9

28. (tie) Lake Superior St., Saint Martin’s and
Shippensburg, 8

31. Mo. Southern St., 7V4
32. Wingate, 7

33. (tie) Claflin, MSU Moorhead and Tarleton
St., 6

36. (tie) Simon Fraser and UIndy, 5

38. (tie) Hillsdale, Missouri S&T and William
Jewell, 4

41. (tie) Emporia St., Limestone, Merrimack,
Sioux Falls and Wayne St. (NE), 3

46. (tie) Carson-Newman and Saginaw Valley,
2%

48. Augustana (SD) and McKendree, 2

2017
1. Tiffin, 63
2. Ashland, 52
3. Saint Augustine’s, 46
4. Adams St., 41
5. Academy of Art, 27
6. (tie) Western Ore., Azusa Pacific, 24
8. Grand Valley St., 23

9. (tie) Tex. A&M-Commerce, Lincoln (MO),
Sioux Falls, 22

12. Minnesota St., 21

13. (tie) Southern Ind., Mo. Southern St., 19
15. Limestone, 17

16. Shorter, 13

17. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 12

18. (tie) Emporia St., Colorado St.-Pueblo, 11
20. Saint Martin’s, 10

21. (tie) Findlay, Central Mo., 9

23. (tie) Pittsburg St., Western St. Wingate,
McKendree, Northwood, 8

28. (tie) Alas.-Anchorage, Als.-Huntsville, 7

30. (tie) Johnson C. Smith, Fort Hays St.,
Central Wash., 6

33. (tie) Northwest Nazarene, Colorado Mesa,
5%

35. (tie) Franklin Pierce, North Greenville,
Southern Conn. St., 5

38. (tie) Lee, Colo. Sch. of Mines, Simon Fraser,
Cal. St. LA, 4

42. (tie) Mount Olive, Okla. Christian, King,
Ulndy, Ferris State, Cedarville, Hillsdale, 3

49. (tie) Seton Hill, Walsh, William Jewell, 2
52. (tie) Malone, MSU Moorhead, Barton, 1

2018

. Pittsburg St., 49

Tiffin, 48

Adams St., 44

Ashland , 40%2

Tex. A&M-Commerce, 29

(tie) Western Ore., Grand Valley St., 26
Academy of Art, 25

(tie) Colorado St.-Pueblo, Findlay, 22

(tie) Colorado Mesa, Colo. Sch. of Mines,
Fort Hays St., 20

14. Lincoln (MO), 18
15. Emporia St., 16

16. (tie) Eastern N.M., Mo. Southern St., West
Tex. A&M, 13

19. Tex. A&M-Kingsville, 12

20. (tie) Carson-Newman, Central St. (OH),
Minenesota St.,Saint Augustine’s, 10

24. (tie) Christian Bros., Harding, 8
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26. (tie) Central Mo., Okla. Christian, Central
Mo., Saginaw Valley, 7

29. (tie) Central Wash., Missouri Western,
MSU Moorhead, Shorter, 6

33. (tie) American Int'l, Colo. Christian,
McKendree, Tarleton St., Tusculum, 5

38. (tie) Angelo St., Barton, Northwood,
Queens (NC), Shippensburg, Southern
Conn. St., Stonehill, UC-Colo. Springs, 4

46. Azusa Pacific, 32
47. (tie) Chadron St., Malone, Mount Olive, 3

50. (tie) Lenoir-Rhyne, Limestone, Neb.-
Kearney, Wingate, 2

54. (tie) Ulndy, Lee, Rogers St., Sioux Falls, 1

2019

. Ashland 38

Adams St 37

Tiffin 34

Grand Valley St. 33.25

Academy of Art 29

Lincoln (MO) 29

Central Mo. 26

8. Tex. A&M-Commerce 24
St. Augustine’s 24

10. Findlay 23
Colorado St.-Pueblo 23

12. Colo. Sch. of Mines 21

13. Queens (NC) 20
Tex. A&M-Kingsville 20
Northwood 20

16. Chadron St. 18

17. Northwest Mo. St. 15
Western Colo. 15

19. Angelo St. 13
West Tex. A&M 13

21. UC-Colo. Springs 10
Simon Fraser 10
Wingate 10
Colorado Mesa 10

25. Mo. Southern St. 9
Mary 9

27. Central St. 8

28. American Int'l 7
Pittsburg St. 7

30. Lindenwood 6
Southern Conn. St. 6

32. Fort Hays St. 5.25

33. Sioux Falls 5
Barton 5
Mount Olive 5
Shippensburg 5
Minnesota St. 5

38. Washburn 4.25

39. MSU Moorhead 4
Franklin Pierce 4
California (PA) 4
Claflin 4
Cedarville 4
Emporia St. 4
North Greenville 4

46. Ulndy 3
Christian Bros. 3
Central Washington 3
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52.

57.

61.

Rogers St. 3
Lenoir-Rhyne 3
Black Hills St. 3
Alas. Anchorage 2
Eastern N.M. 2
Stonehill 2
Carson-Newman 2
Wayne St. (NE) 2
Wheeling Jesuit 1
Ferris St. 1
Embry-Riddle 1
Limestone 1
Indiana (PA) 0.25
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